TABLES OF TIMBER SIZES SINGLE STOREY TILEDR ROOF SINGLE STOREY SHEET ROOF

Framing Member Unseasoned Seasoned Unsezsoned Seasoned

Stud Height 2400 Span F8 F5 MGP10 MGP12 F8 F5 MGF10 MGP12

BEARERS-

Strutted roof — max. rafter span

3000 @ 1800 spacing continuous 1500 100 % 75 2M20 % 35 2/120x 35 2190 % 38 W0 x75 2190 x 35 2/30x 35 2/80x%35

over two or more spans-foad 1800 125x 75 2140x 35 21120 % 35 2490 x 35 125x 75 2120 x 35 21120 x 35 2/90 % 35

bearing.

Trussed Roof 9.0 Span. External 1500 175x 75 2170 x 35 21140 % 35 2/140 % 35 125% 75 2120 % 35 21120 % 35 2/90x 35

Walt 1800 spacing continuous over 1800 150%75 2180 x 35 21180 x 35 21140 % 36 200x78 20190 x 35 21196 % 35 270 %35

two or more spans-load bearing.

JOISTS-

450 spacing-continuous over fwo 1800 125x 38 120 x 45 120x 35 120x 35 125x 38 120 x 45 120 x 35 120 % 35

ar mare spans
960 iC0x75 2180 % 35 oG x 45 80 %35 100 % 50 2/30 % 35 90 x 45 90 %35

LINFELS"- 1200 125 %75 2120 x 35 120 x 45 2190 x 45 125 % 50 140 x 45 2/90 x 45 2/90 % 35

Trussed Roof 9000 Span 150G 17575 2140 x 45 2/120 x 45 20120 x 45 150 % 50 20120 x 35 2140 %35 2/90 % 45
1800 200x 75 2170 x 45 2/170 x 35 2/140 x 35 150 x 75 2140 x 35 2120 x 35 2M20x 35
2100 225x 75 2/240 x 35 2170 x 45 2170 x 35 175% 75 2170 x 35 170 x 45 2120 x 45
2400 275x 75 21240 x 35 21240 x 35 21193 x 45 200x75 2170 x 45 2170 % 35 2143 x 45
3000 ———- 21290 x 45 2/290x 35 21240 x 45 280x75 2240 % 35 21180 x 45 2190 x 35
3800 e — —————- 2/290%x 45 e 2290 x 45 2/290 % 35 2240 x 45

UNCOUPLED ROOF WITH LOADBEARING RIDGEBEAMS ANDJ/OR WALLS
Rafters supporting roof and ¢siling loads — non coupled cathedral roof single span

Rafter Unseasoned Seasoned
Rafter Span Spacing F5 F7 F3 Fii F5 MGP10 MGP12 Fi7
Tiled Roof Ceilad
3000 600G 200% 38 200 % 50 175 x 58 175 % 50 175 %45 140 % 45 140x45 140 x 35
Overhang 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750
3600 600 250 x 50 225 x50 225 % 50 200 x 50 240 x 38 170 % 45 170 x 45 170 % 35
Qverhang 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750
4200 600 275 % 50 275 x 50 250 x 50 250 x 50 240x 45 240 %35 190 x 45 190 x 45
Overhang 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750
4800 600 275x 75 275x75 300 % 50 275%x 50 280 % 35 240 x 45 240 x 35 240 x 35
Overhang 750 75¢ 750 750 750 750 750 750
5400 600 — 300x 75 300 x75 275x75 —————— 280 x 35 280 % 35 240 % 45
Overhang 750 750 750 750 760 750
Sheet Roof Ceiled
3000 800 175 x 80 175 x 50 175 % 50 150 x 50 140 x 45 140 x 38 120 x 45 120 x 45
Overhang 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750
3600 900 225 x 50 200 x 50 200 % 50 200 x 50 170 x 45 170 x 35 140 x 45 140 x 45
OGverhang 750 750 750 758 750 750 750 750
4200 900 250 x50 250 x 50 225 x50 225% 50 240 x 35 190 x 45 170 x 45 170x45
Cverhang 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750
4800 900 300 x 50 275 %50 275 %50 250 x 50 240 x 45 240 % 35 190 x 45 190 x 45
Qverhang 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750
5400 jeel] 300 x 75 275 %75 300 x 50 275 x50 290 % 35 240 % 45 240 %35 240 x 35
Overhang 750 750 750 750 750 750 750 750

NOTE:

1. Allowable overhangs are based on a maximum birdsmouth depth of D/3. Where rafters are not birdsmouthed, the allowable overhang may be

increased to 30% of the single span for that member, provided that the overhang does not exceed 50% of the actual backspan.
2. Qverhang limits are only applicable where rafter ends are supported by a structural fascia.

NOTE: Sizes shown in tabies in this specification are intended only as a guide to the size and stress grade for a parficular member of a building
frame. All timber framing should be designed and constructed in accordance with AS1684.2 andjor AS1684.4

Sizes in this specification are based on AS1684.4 Simplified Non-cyclonic areas, with restrictions as follows:-

s Maximum wind classification N2 (33m/s) o Maximum Roof pitch 30° o Maximum building width 12.0m

Where a building exceeds the restrictions as listed above, design to comply with AS1684.2 will allow wind speeds up to N4 (50 m/s), roof slopes up
to 35%and building widths up fo 16.0m.

PERMANENT BRACING OF WALLS AS PER A31684.2 Section 8 - BCA parts 3.4.3

This section 'Permanent Bracing of walls as per AS1684 shows typical bracing applicable to timber frame construction as explanatory information only.
TYPE 'A" UNITS {Design racking resistance of 2kN). The following bracing units are deemed satisfactory t);pe 'A' braces.
i

b 1A pa}[_ir of diagonal timber or metal section braces in opposite directions from each end of the wall as per fig {A) OR galvanised metal fensioned strap
racng as per fi

. {B)-
Sing?e diagonai timber or metal section brace as per figure {C).
3. A 960mm minimum wide panel of structural plywood as per figure (D).

Type ‘A’ Bracing — Pair of diagonals from each end of wall

Timber Metal Section Tensioned Straps
50mm % 19mm for studs up fo 2.7m tong 18mm x 16mm x 1.2mm min. galvanised | Flat galvanised straps 0.8mm {Rick X 20 wide.
75mm x 19mm for studs over 2.7m long angle brace fixed with one 2.8mm dia. x 30 | Fixings: one galvanised flal head nail 2.8mm
Fixing: galvanised flat head nail 2.8mm dia. long galvanised flat head nail to each plate | dia. X 30mm long to each plate and stud edge.
x 50mm long to each plate and stud. and stud edge. Tension straps.

Type “A’ Bracing — Sindgle diagonal at end of wall.

Timber Metal Seclion
7amm x 19mm min. fixed with two 2.8mm dia x 50mm Tong fiat head | Galvanised angle brace fixed with two 2.6mm dia X 20 long galvanised
galvanised mails to each stud and plate. flat head nails fo each plate and stud

Type ‘B’ Units {design racking resistance of 4kN. The foliowing bracing units are desmed to be satisfactory typs 'B' braces .

1. A pair of diagonal galvanised metal tension straps of minimum nominal dimension 20mm x 8.8mm in opposing directions on one side of timber
frame. Ends of straps shall be hent over top and botiom faces of piates and fixed with four 3.15mm dia. x 30mm long galvanised flat head nails.
Braces shall be fixed to stud edges with two similar nails to each crossing. End studs of braces section shall be strapped to top and bottorm plates
\Iavith 30mm x 0.8mm galvanised strap looped over plate and fixed to studs with four galvanised flat head nails 3.15mm dia x 30mm long each end of
cop.

2. Rgoomm minimum wide pane! of structural plywocd as shown in figure (D). Fixed as follows:
Plywood stress grade F8 Stud spacing 450mm ic be 7mm thick ply.

Plywood stress grade F11 Stud spacing 450mm 1o be 6mm thick plv. Stud spacing 600mm to be Tmm thick ply.
Plywood stress grade F14 Stud spacing 450mm to be 4mm thick ply. Stud spacing 600mm to be 8mm thick ply.

Fixing: 2.8mm dia x 30mm long galvanised flat head nails at 50mm cenires along top and bottom plates, 150mm centres along vertical edges and
300mm centres along intermediate studs.

Stud spacing 600mm fo be 9mm thick ply.

© soUTHspec Publishing Page 8

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021

Brace and Strap

] connection
i i ses Detall 2
S . e T
cor . | i I Ganvanized metal strap
: ! | ! 30 deg min i 1 L 3I0mm x 0.8mm as per
I o to ‘ L [ Detall 2 or single straps
i Egém'" £0 deg max !l il 30deg. min  both sides with three nails
o | i 1o sach strap end of equivalent
60 deg may: i 60 degmax  proprietory faming anchors
. : H \ g /,rr——— or izl piaie fasteners
P Fers SERLTAT s
fig () Tipe KL 1 Renmn
fig A} fig (B} flg D
. e
51308 NG SHAP ~wmonssmn o . I e
connection 2ae Detail 1 - - Y
S i i Galvanized metal strap
30 deg min | ; 30mm x 0.8mm leoped
"sotgeg max i i over plate and fixe
1 e | S
30mrm x 0.8mm as per N 3 H ! A " .
Detaif 1 or single straps beth : R i B nails 2.8mm dia x30mm
sides with four nails each strap e - lz [ i tong each end
end or equivalent propriatery d s ‘L
framing anchats of nail plate fastanars DETALL 1 4
fig & DETAIL 2

Diagrams as shown and explanation of the various types of bracings are not intended to specify bracing requirements for any timber frame

consiruction. All bracing requirements for a particular design in timber framing must be determined in accordance with Section 8 of AS1684.2 or
AS1684.4 as applicable.

TIEDOWN REQUIREMENTS: BCA tables 3.4.3

Tie down requiremenis for fimber frame construction can be determined from AS1684.4 Section 9 for maximum design gust wind speeds of
33mfsec. For wind speeds in excess of 33m/sec, design as per AS1684.2 is reqguired,

Tie down fixings should be determined for the following connections:

a) bearers to piers d) studs to bottom and top plates g) battens and/or purlins to rafters

b} floor joists to bearers e) rafters to top plates h) collar ties to rafters

c} Bottom plates to floor joists or concrate slabs  {) rafiers to cei iﬂ%joists ) verandah plates and eaves beams to posts
OTE: Special fastening requirements are required for type 'A’ and *B” wall bracing for connections () and {d) above.

CYCLONIC AND OTHER HIGH WIND AREAS: BCA part 3.10.1
Where buildings are to be constructed in regions B, C, and D as per ASINZS1170.2 and AS1170.2 compliance with the AS1170.2 Minimum Design
Loads on Structures or AS4055 Australian Wind Loads for Housin

NOTE: High wind areas exist outside of cyclone regions B,C and 8’_ Clarification of the category at the site should be sought from local authorities.
Cyclonic Regions of Australia and Tasmania are shown on Map BCA fig. 3.10.1.4

STEEL FRAMING AND OR TRUSSES: BCAPaﬁ 3.4.2
a

MATERIALS: All framing sections shall be manufactured from galvanised steel conforming to AS1307. Galvanised materials up to 3.2mm thick
shall have minimum coating mass of 200 glm2.Desngn, fabrication and fixing shall be as per recommendations of the component manufacturers
desi%n manual. Design for Residentlal and l.ow Rise Steel Framing may conform to NASH standard as alternative to AS3623.

FABRICATION AND ERECTION:

All structural components fabricated into frames and/or frusses and shall be cut accurately 1o length to fit firmly against abutling members and held
so until fastened. Studs shall be seated squarely in botom plates with webs at 80deg. to the face of the wall an accurate]i; located, plumbed and
securely fixed {0 top and bottom plates. Muitiple studs shall be used as specified at concentrated load poinis. Plates shall be securely spliced to
maintain continuity, Splices in studs are not permitted. Structurally adequate heads shall be fitted over openings in walls. All frames shall be
adequately braced for transport and resist wind loads in service. Préferred fastening is by MIG welding.. All welds shall be cleaned and painted with
zing rich paint. The bottom plate shall be securely fastened to sub floor at centres as recommended and alf site connections shalt be as specified in
design manual. Holes for electrical wiring, other cables and plumbing services shall be max. 33mm dia. flanged holes. Service pipes shall be
effectively separated from framing by lagging and be securely fixed in cavities. Permanent electrical sarthing of a steel frame building shall be
carried ot in accordance with the requirements of the local electrical authority. Where power tools are used on site, temporary earthing to the
frame shall be made during construction. On completion of framing all debris shall be removed from cavities and bottom plates. Domestic metal
framing shall be designed to comply with the load combinations as per AS3623.

STRUCTURAL STEEL - BCA part 3.4.4

All steel work is to be fabricated to details as shown on engineers drawings all work to be in accordance with AS4100 Stee! Structures.

Corrosion protection of built in structural members such as lintels, shelf angles, connectors etfc., ( other than wall ties) are o ba in accordance with
BCA Part 3.3.3.2
PURLINS AND GIRTS:

To roof and walls of building provide purlins and girts according to engineers details. Cover roof and wails of building in full length sheets complete

with all necessary flashings cappings etc. Secure as recommended by manufacturer and provide panels of selected translucent sheeting as
indicated or directed.

ROOFING - BCA part 3.5.1
TILE ROOFING: BCA part 3.5.1.2.

Provide all roofs with tirst quality roofing tites. Where pitch of rafters is less than 1:2.75 terra cofta Marseilles pattern, 1:3.7 Swiss pattem, 1:3.3
concrete files are used the roof shall be sarked with either 2 ply bituminous felt or double faced aluminium foll covered reinforced fabric as per
AS/NZS 4200, Between 1:3.7 and 1:4.5 slope, perimeter of roof shall be provided with an anti ponding beard or device to ensure that all water will
be dischar?ed into eaves gutler, a clear space must be provided between edge of the device and the lowest side of the first batien so as to allow a
free flow of water into the gutter. . Where one section of the roof discha_r%es nto a lower section, the discharge is to be widely distributed, and the
roof is to be fully sarked. Elsewhere, where a spreader is used the roof shall be sarked from the point of discharge to Eaves with a minimum width
of 1800mm approved sarking. Cover all ridges and hips with capping, starters and apex caps necessary and bed all capping and verge tiles on lime
mortar and point with coloured cement mortar.
TERRA COTTA TILES: To be glazed and manufaciured in accordance with AS 2049. To be fixed to tmber batiens with copper wire ties every
alternate file, all fixed in accordance with AS2050.
CONCRETE TILES:
To conform to AS2049 , AS4046 and AS2050 and to be produced by manufaciurers who provide a comprehensive guarantee. Tiles are to have an
S{’:r? !aphcnl‘ not less than 75mm. Where wiring holes are provided, every alternate tile in each course is to be tied to battens with approved wire.
ere holes are

l;)\ig%df?od for nailing every tile in each third course is to be fixed with galvanised flat head nails at least 19mm into file batten. Fixing to be as per
CORRUGATED FIBRE CEMENT ROOFING:
To conform to and fixed in accordance with AS1562 Pt.2. Minimum pitch of roof is to be 1:8 for large corrugations and 1:11 where the rafter length
can be covered with sin%le sheet. Where pitch of roof is lsss than 1:6 in the case of large corrugations and 1:4.5 in the case of small corrugation
end laps shall be at least 225mm and sealed. Sheets to be fixed with galvanised round head screws and felt washers set in mastic to each run of
battens with side and end laps or oiher approved method in accordance with manufacturers instructions. All necessary accessaries are to be
grovicied and the roof is to be adequately birdproofad.

ROFILED STEEL ROOF: BCA part 3.5.1.3;
To be material as nominated on drawings. All necessary accessories to be provided and fixed according to manufactures recommendations. Roof is
to be bird proofed. Sheet fixings and spacings are o be striclly ag per manufacturers recommendations for the design wind speed for the area.
Design and installation shall be in accordance with AS/INZS 1562, Cover roof and walls of building in fult length sheeis complete with all necessary
flashings and cappings etc. Secure as recommended by manufacturer and provide panels of selected translucent sheeting as indicated or directed.

© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 9



SARKING:

Where sarking is specified or required by any authority the selection of and fixing shall be in accordance with the code of practice as specified in
ASINZS 4200 for pliable roof sarking or reflective foil laminates. All installations must comply with the requirements of BCA part 3.7.4. and AS3959-
2009 in Bushfire prone areas.

FLOORING - BCA part 3.4.3

T & G STRIP FLOORING: BCA table 3.4.3.1: o ]

Flooring shall be seasoned and stored in a way to preserve its delivery condition. Flooring boards shall be laid in straight and paralie! lines with

tengues fitted into grooves and cramped together with pressures sujted to moisture content and seasonat conditions. £nd joinis shall be made on a

oist and joints in adjoininfg boards shall be sta?gered. Flooring shall be kept 12mm clear of walls or wall plates paralle! with the direction of laying.
oards of normal width of 75mm and less shall be fixed with one nail at each joist and boards over 75mm shalt be fixed with two nails af each joist.

Nails in faces of boards are to be well ﬁunched to allow for subsequent sanding and sicpping. Boards profiled for secret nailing are to be skew

nailed through tongues at each joist with nail punched to permit the full entry of the tongue into the groove. Flooring is not to be cut in and fixed

before roofing is complete, external walls sheeied or lined and all external openings covered.

SHEET FLOORING: .

The minimum height of sheet flooring above ground level and under-floor ventilation shall be in accordance with manufacturers instructions or as

required by Council or Lending Authority.

Where sheet flooring is used in platform construction and a decerative finish is required it shall be sealed with a water repellent ai lime of fixing.

a) Structural Plgwood: shall be manufactured in accordance with AS52269 and sheets stamped on the face side with manufacturers name or trade

mark. Sheets shall be fixed in accordance with manufacturers instructions as approved.

b? Particie Board: Approved board bonded with phenolic resin to achieve a type 'A’ bond as defined in AS/NZS4785 for plywocd may be used in

piatform construction or as fitted flooring. Boards shall be fixed in accordance with manufacturers insiructions as approved. The perimeter of

ﬂooring should be fully supported by joists or noggins. Other approved particle board may be used providing it is a minimum of 2100mm above the

ground,

¢) Compressed Fibre Cement: Sheet flooring not less than 18mm thick with density of not less than 1.8§/cm3 may be used in lieu of suspended

congrete floors. Sheets shall be fixed in accordance with manufaciurers instructions adequately flashed and suitably finished.

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

Provide ali labour and materials necessary for the proper installation of electrical services in accordance with the appropriate AS Rules and
requirements of the Locat Supply Authorit)/. rrange with the supply Authority for connection from supply main to meter board. Provide for the pr%pe;s
installation and connect electricity stovefs and hot water units. Provide light and power points as indicated on drawings or as directed ang in
accordance with ASINZS1680. Provide box o enclose mefers in accordance with the requirements of the Authority concerned. Arrange for inbuili

wiring for telephone, television, computer and security installation as required. AS/NZS 3000 specifies the minimurn requirements including safety
provisions.

LIGHTING; BCA 3.8.4 Natural lighting must be provided to all habitable rooms of a class 1 building by windows or roof lighés or a proporticnal
combination of both, or by light “borrowed" from an adjoining room. Windows must have a clear aggregate light transmitting area of not iess than
10% of the room floor area, and face a court or open verandah/carport. If facing the boundary of an adjoining allotment, musi be 960rmm min. from
that boundary. Roof lights must have a clear aggregate area of not less than 3% of the floor area of the room and face the sky. “Borrowed' light can
be supplied by a clear glazed panel or opening that is not less than 10% of the floor area of a room supplying the light if that room complies with the

natural light requirements. Artificial lighting of one lightfilling per 16 sq, metres of floor area must be provided to sanitary compartments, bathrooms,
airlocks, showers etc. if natural lighting cannot be supplied.

SMOKE DETECTORS / ALARMS : BCA part 3.7.2

Fire/fsmoke detectors selected by the owner and complying with the requirements of the Local Government Act andfor state or territory regulations
must be fitted in the locations required and approved by the regulatory authority and shall be installed in accordance with AS3786.

LIGHTNING PROTECTION:
Where fightning protection is specified by the proprietor or required under regulatory provisions it shali be installed in accordance with AS1768.

EXTERNAL WALL CLADDING - BCA part 3.5.3

WEATHERBOARDS OR PROFILE SHEETING:

as approved by the leading authority shalf be fixed and flashed in accordance with manufacturers instructions and to the satisfaction of the lending
authority, Weatherboards with laps as specified by the relevant AS shall be hardwood, pressure treated radiata pine or slash pine, cypress pine,
baltic pine or western red cedar. The boards shail have a maximum moisture content of 15% be in long lengths with staggered end joints, securely
nailed and fitted with angle stops. Western red cedar used externally shail be fixed with galvanised or cadmium plated fasteners. Boards exceeding
100mm in width shall be doubie fastened at all bearings. All boards shall be primed or sealed all around including rebates and ends before fixing.
Where vertical boarding s used it shall be fixed to batlens at not more than 630mm centres and sarking acceptable to the lending authority placed
behind the batiens {o provide air space and fixed to the frame work with adequate provision for discharge of moisture. External boarding shall be in
one length or have joints specially designed for external use.

FIBRE CEMENT:

a) Flat Sheeting: Fibre cement sheeting shall be not less than 4.5mm thick and close jointed to full height of walling or above sill ievel where
weatherboard dadoes are specified. Horizontal joints shall be flashed with 0.42mm galvanised steel turned up 13mm against stud faces and down
12mm over sheet faces, lapped 25mm at joints. Internal angles of walls shall be flashed with 38mm x 38rmm x 0.42mm minimum base thickness
galvanised steel angles or bitumen coated metal flashing 1o full height of studs and lapped 50mm at joints. Al vertical and horizontal joints and
angles shall be covered with timber, fibre cement mouldings as approved by the lending authority. Trimmers of not less than 75mm x 38mm timber
shall be provided between ends of floor bearers to suppori lower edge of sheeting.

. s ling . .
b) Profiled sheeting and Weatherboard: As approved by the lending authority shall be fixed and flashed in accordance with the manufacturers
instructions and to the satisfaction of the lending authority.

INTERNAL LININGS

Line all internal walls not specified as otherwise with Gyﬁsum plaster board fixed horizontally in full length sheets, or with staggered end joinds to
ceiling height. Sheets to have recessed edges and of thickness as recommended by the manufacturer for the siud, batten or support spacing.
Fixing is fo be with galvanised clouts, manufaciurer approved screws and/or approved adhesive and be strictly in accordance with manufacturers
instructions. Set all internal angles. Note: Where below 1200mm in laundry, bathroom and W.C. and at back of kitchen sink unit and below 1800mm
‘|I|__-|1 5%%“”386 L?geDss, only approved water repeflent sheet shall be used. Note: Adhesives must not be used to fix sheets in tiled areas.

Sheets shalt not be less than 4.5mm thick except where tled, Sheets to be tiled shall not be tess than 6mm thick. Where flush jointing is required
fibreboard sheets shall be used, fixed and jointed in accordance with manufacturers instructions.

CEILING LININGS

Provide Gypsurn plaster board to all internal ceilings unless otherwise specified. Sheets to have recessed edges and to be 10mm thick when fixed
to ceiling battens/joists spaced at not more than 450mm and 13mm thick for 600mm spacings. FExinPg is to be with galvanised clouts andfor
approved adhesive and is to be in accordance with manufacturers recommendations as approved. Provide selected cornices, neatly mitred,
Rrgggélg fixed and scrimmed and set at all joints in full wall lengths where practicable. Gypsum plaster board for ceilings and walls shall be as per

noao8 Sheets of different thickness may be used at other spacings where their manufacture and installation complies with the Deemed to Satisfy
rovisions.

PLASTER AND RENDER

To all brick walls not specified as feature brickwork or otherwise (with exception of garageg ?Fpl?r render to minimum thickness of 12mm. Render to
consist of one part fresh cement to 3 parts ¢lean sand with 10 per cent hydrated lime added, Use only whilst fresh. All brickwork to be well wetted
before plastering is commenced. Point up all flashings externally with cement mortar and make good as required after other trades.

JOINERY

Joinery timber is to be of species seasoned and free from those defects that might effect its appearance andfor durability. Al to be D A R accurately
cut and fitted, properly mitred and scribed as required and securely fixed. All surfaces to be left free of mill marks or other defects, filled where
necessary and ready for painting or staining. Where wood plugging is required it shall be a suitable species properly seasoned.

© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 10

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021

FL.OOR FRAMING:
Ground floor timbers shall be only of hardwood, cypress pine or pressure trealed Radiata or Canada Pine below a height of 300mm above finished
ground level and must not be built inte brickwork. Subfloor ventilation shall conform to BCA part 3.4.1. In Bushfire Prone Areas special conditions

? g%R \I/EV?SleAEe1 termite barriers need to be inspected, 400mm clearance is required between the underside of bearer and ground surface, BCA

ANT CAPS:

To all brickwork and piers, at the level of underside of floorbearers, a capping of 0.5mm gauge galvanised steel or other approved metal is to be set,
projscting 38mm heyond the internal faces of all brickwork and turned down at a 45 degree angle, lapped 13mm and soldered or crimped at all
Joints and corners so as to provide a continuous and effective barrier against termites throughout the length of the material. Whole of house
%rg&aﬁ%ogsagainsl subterranean termite attack shall be instalied in accordance with AS 3660.1

Bearers should be laid in straight and normafly parailel lines with top surfaces arranged to give level bedding for joists. Unless specifically noted as
otherwise, bearers shall be located directly under ali load-bearing walls, except where walls are located at right angles to line of bearers, in which
case piers or other approved supports shall be provided for bearers al paints where they cross under such walls. Bearers having minor excesses in
depth shall be brought fo required level by checking cut underside over supports. Packing is to be avoided buf where there is no alternative,
corrosion resistant and incompressible sheet material over full area of contact may be permitted. Searers having not more than permitied spring
shak be placed so that they tend to straighten under loading. Joints in bearers, unless specifically detailed otherwise, shall be made oniy at poinis of
support on which adequate bearing for both members can be provided and the joint shali be secured by means of bolting or spiking against
{iis?lacement or separation.

JOISTS:

Joists shall be laid over bearers in straight and normally parallel lines with top surfaces set accurately to a common level to receive flooring.
Underside of joists having{;1 minor excesses in denth are to be notched out over bearers to obtain recwired common level. Packinfq may be emBIo ed
if unavoidable simifar to that for bearers, such packing to be securely fixed. Joists having not more than the permitted amount of spring shall be laid
so that they tend fo straighten under loading. Joints, unless sgecificaliy detailed, shall be made oniy over bearers or other supports. Joints
oceurring in joisis which are paralle! and support wallpiates shall be made at points of support which provide adequate bearing for both ends which
shalt be butted or scarfed to maintain a straight line. Posts shall be securely skew nailed; from both sides to bearers at all points of support.

Where floor joists abut solid masonsy or concrete wails, they shall be supported on fimber wall plates or bearers carried on walling, off-sets or
attached piers, where such method is not practicable and height of floor is more than 1800mm above ground the ends of joists or bearers may bear
in pockets formed in the wall which allow at least 12mm clear air space at sides and ends of members and provide solid bearing at least 100mm in
depth. Where the unsupported span of deep joists exceed 2700mm, 50mm x 50mm herringbone strutting or solid blocking of Z5mm min thickness
shail be provided in continuous rows between joists at not more than 1800mm centres..

EAVES BEAMS AND VERANDAH PLATES: . . )

Eaves beams and verandah plates shall be provided 1o support rafters or trusses over full height openings or recesses in walls or over verangahs
or porches covered by main roof structure. Any reduction in nominal size through mili dressing or scalioping shall be aliowed for so that the
minimum size listed is not reduced. The ends of eaves beams and verandah plates that are supported on stud wall shalt be carried by studs or stud
groups as for heads for equivatent spans. End fixing shall provide resistance to uplifi or displacement. Verandah Posts to be not less than 100mm x
100mm in timber F11. If supporting roof {oads they shall be as per AS1684.2.

EAVES:

Project rafters to give a soffit at eaves of direcied width and fix 200 x 25mm timber fascia or colourbond steel as directed. Where eaves are boxed
in, soffit bearers ?sprockets) of 50 x 38mm shaill be provided, spaced to suit eaves lining and attached directly to outer ends of rafters. In brick
veneer buildings the inner ends of soffit bearers shall be fixed to the frame so as to be 20mm or more clear above top of brickwork at fime of
consiruction.

In solid masonry buildings the inner ends of soffit bearers shall be located by means of 50 x 26mm hangers from rafters or wali plates.

In Bushfire Prone Areas fascias and eaves linings have special requiremenis.

ROOFING BATTENS: Supporting roofing only. (Note: roofing battens are not suitable for the safe support of workers prior to fixing roof cladding).
Battens should be continuous over a minimum of two spans and their design to suit rafter/truss spacing and batten spacing must be in accordance
with AS1684 for the allowable roof mass.

MANHOLE:
Trim as required between ceiling joists or trusses for manhole 600 x 400mm minimum size. Line the opening and provide a suitable cover.

PREFABRICATED TIMBER WALL FRAMES AND TRUSSES — BCA part 3.4.3

Where 4prefabricated frames and/or frusses are used for construction of the building, the manufacturers cerlification of construction according to
AS1684.2 or AS1684.4 for the building on the particular site must be obtained. Where certification is attached fo truss or framing members the
certification lakels shall be left in place after erection for approval by the ap}gro riate Buildinngurveyor, P.C.A, or Council Authority. Timber trusses
purpose manufaciured for this project and engineer designed according to AS1720.1 are to be spaced at centres as directed, erected and fixed in
accordance with the manufacturers instructions as approved, Support only on ends or designed bearing points. Where spacing of {russes exceeds
B800mm centres provide intermediate ceiling joists in 100mm x 38mm hardwood (in F7) or 100mm x 50mm (in F8) supported from hangers at

maximum of 2100 centres. Hanging beams shall be supported not more than 600mm from bottom chord panel poinis unless hangers are provided
to nearest top chord panel points.

MASSES OF TYPICAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION

MASS OF ROOF MATERIAL
10 kg/m2 Stee! sheet roofing 0.50mm thick and baitens
20 ka/m2 Melal sheet tiles or medium gauge stee! sheet roofing , batiens, 12mm sofiwocd ceiling lining, sarking and lighweight insulation
30 kg/m2 Steel sheet roofing 8.775mm thick, 13mm plaster ceiling, raof and ceiling battens, sarking and lightweight insulation
40 kg/mZ Steel sheet roofing 0.75 thick, battens, graded purlins and high density fibreboard ceiling lining
80 kg/m2 Terracotta or concrete liles and battens
75 kgim2 Terracotta or concrete tiles, roofing and ceiling batiens, 10mm plasterboard, sarking and insulalion
90 kg/m®? Terracotta or concrete tiles, purlins, rocfing and ceiling batiens, 19mm hardwood ceiling lining, sarking and insulation
DEFINITIONS: Spacing - Where this ferm is used the measurement shall be the centre-to-centre distance tetween members.
Span - Where this term is used the measurement shali be the face-to-face distance hefwean members.

Reference is made to effective roof spans in the tables - the span is an indicator of the mass of roof being carried by the outer wali members.

all SPAN || "‘
I i ROOF WITH LOADBEARING
TRUSSED ROOF RIDGEBEAMS AND WALLS
© sOUTHspec Publishing Page 7



R-VALUE OF INSULATION TO BE ADDED TO BUILDING COMPONENT TO MEET TOTAL R-VALUE REQUIRED
CLIMATE ZONE

TYPICAL WALL CONSTRUCTION R - VALUES 1,2,3.45 | B 7 | 8
Minimum required Total R -~ Value for Wails 2.8 | 2.8 28 3.8
Total R-Value of Wall Materials 0.48

{A) Weatherboard: minimum 70mm Timber Frame Minimum R-Value of insulation to add 2.36 ] 2.368 236 1 3.32
Total R-Vaiue of Wali Materials 0.42

{B) Cement or Metal Sheet 70mm timber frame Minimurn R-Value of insulation to add 238 ] 238 | 238 | 338
Totai R-Value of Wall Materials 0.56

{C) Clay Masonry Veneer minimum 110mm Veneer Minimum R-Value of insulation to add 2.24 i 2.24 1224 1 3.24
Total R-Value of Wall Materials 0.53

(D) Concrete Block Masonry minimum 140mm Masonry Minimum R-Value of insutation fo add 2.27 [ 327 I z27 | 327
Total R-Value of Wall Materials 0.69

(E) Cavity Clay Masonry 110 ext, veneer, 80mm internal {min} Minimum R-Value of insulation to add 211 | 2.11 2.11 i RAT
Total R-Value of Wall Malerials 0.53

(F)_External insuiated Clay Masonry Minimum 110 mm masonry | Minimum R-Value of insulation to add 227 ] 227 ] 2271 | 23
Tolal R-Value of Wall Materials 0.46

(&) External insulated Concrete Masonry minimum 140mm thick |~ Minimum R-Value of insulation to add 234 | 234 [ 234 T 334
Total R-Value of Walt Materials 2.42

{H) Autoclaved Aerated Masonry minimum 200mm thick Minimum R-Value of insulation fo add 0.35 1 038 1 038 [ 138

EXTERNAL WALLS

An exiernal wall must achieve the minimum Total R-Value for the relevant Climate Zone or in Climate Zones 1,2 and 3 can be shaded by a
verandah, balcony, carport eaves and gutter or the like with a reduction of 0.4 to the minimum Total R Value required. The horizontal projection from
the external face of the building must Le not less than one %uarter of the overall height of the wall measured from the internal floor vertically to the
underside of the projection. This applies to all stories. NOTE: In Climate Zones 4,,5,6,7 and 8 all walls must achieve a surface densily of not less
than 220 Kg/m2 and in Climate Zone 6 be constructed on a flooring system that is in direct contact of ground i.e. concrete slab or in Climate Zones
8,7, and 8 incorporate insulation with an R-Value not less than 1.0 to the edges and underneath the slab.

These requirements to not apply te South facing walis in Climate Zones 1,2 and 3 south of latitude 20° south

Weatherboard eladdng . ] Fibre cemedt strel o Eatarnm M e0n e
Eaitte Studs &roggngs Sl 2 nrgpras

Exdernal maseary

Wall ballens , 5.

fAdded :-Vabw polionz
i Sheet atision J

f‘g .- Inzuizion
‘i
- Type B

|
i

e E\d;ted R:Valse oplions
: insufation 1
o -
A

ENERGY EFFICIENT EXTERNAL GLAZING — BCA part 3.12.2

This part of the BCA applies to Class 1 buildings and class 10a buitdings with a conditioned space.

Acceptable Construction Practice: The effective glazing area of a huilding must not exceed the percentages of the building area as per BCA Table
3.12.2.1. This tabie defines the maximurm effeciive glazing area (Totai giazed area of all windows in a storey) as a percentage of the total floor area
of a storey. The gr;\lazing area limits listed provide only the minimal protection against averheating (heat fiow into the building via the glazing) and
heat loss {through the giezing) in cold conditions. The heat loss or gain can be controlted by siting of windows, shading, use of protective fiims,
double glazing with air or gas fill in a sealed unit, and size of windows. Window manufacturers can suppl% windows to sult the requirements for the
site Climaie Zone and the window construction depends on shading of the glazed area by verandahs, balcony, fixed canopies etc. or a shadin
device. A shading device must restrict at least 80% of the solar radiation when in use and can be a shutter, blind, vertical or horizontal screen wil

blades, battens, slats etc. and be adjustable by the building occupants. Where necessary the nomination of glazing types, window locations,
shading etc. should be carried out by an approved specialist.

NSW requirements to comply with BASIX Specifications are selectable in Nathers 2.32A

CARPENTRY

All timbar shall comply with the appropriate standard as listed below. Timber sizes shall be selected so that the building as constructed complies
with AS1170.2 or AS4055 for serwceabili\}( and Design Wind Gust Velocities (permissible stress) of 33 M/s minimum. Substitution of some members

£

may be required for higher Gust Wind Velocities and advice of local authorities Building Department or Structural Engineer should be sought as
whether design to N3 or higher is required.

STRESS GRADES:

Visually Stress Graded Timber; Timbers whose species or place of dgrowth is known may be visually graded for quality in accordance AS 2082.
Mechanically Stress Graded Timber of required stress grade according to AS/NZS 1748 may be used regardless of species.

Seasoned Timbers: All timber shall be ragarded as seasoned only if its moisture content doés not exceed 18 per cent.

FRAMING : BCA part 3.4.3.

Timber sizes in this specification are based on AS1684.4 Simplified Non-cyclonic areas with restrictions as follows: Maximum wind classification N2
(33mis) - maximurn roof pitch 30°- maximum building width 12.0m - maximum rafter ove;hang\ 750mm - maximum wail height at ext. walls, {fioor to
ceiling 240Gmm. The sizes are for information only and should not be used for construction. Ali design for a structure within these limits should be
carried out to AS1684.4

NOTE: for wind classification N3 (W41N) and N4 (W50N) Non-cyclonic areas with building widths 12,0m and up to 16.0m and with roof slopes
?)é%ieging 30° and up to 35°, design accerding to AS1684.2 is required. For construction in Cyelonic Areas, wind classification C1 to C3 refer to AS

CUTTING, ASSEMBLY AND ERECTION OF FRAMING ABOVE GROUND FLOOR LEVEL:

Where framing is cut, assembled and erected on site, particular care should be taken that member sizes and fixings are designed to comply with
stress grades for the parlicular number of stories and roof loads according (o AS1684.

© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 6

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021

BOOR FRAMES - BRICK BUILDINGS:

Shall be at least 100mm x 50mm solid rebated properly dowelled to thresholds. Mullions shall be 75mm thick and double rebated.

JAMB LININGS — INTERIOR DOORS ALL BUILDINGS, EXTERIOR DOORS TIMBER FRAMED AND BRICK VENEER:

Linings shall be a minimum of 38mm thick solid rebated to ali door openings. Where return plaster reveals occur linings shall be 78mm x 50mm
rebated. Alternatively for internal doorways 25mm linings may be used with 12mm planted stops. In brick veneer and timber framed construction
12mm clearance shall be provided over jamb linings to external openings. Linings to openings not having doars or to have swing doors are to be
28mm thick timber securely fixed. Other preprietory linings may be approved by the cwner.

DOORS: Fit accurately to door frame. Hang external doors with three 88mm steel butts and internal doors unless otherwise specified with two
88mm steet bulls, External doors shall not be less than 2040mm x 820mm x 40mm thick. Where sheeted with plywood, waterproof piywood only
fshall ?e used. Ali framed glazed doors (external or internal) shall be minimun of 40mm thick. Intemnal doors shall'be minimum of 35mm thick and
ree of warp

ng.
WINDOWS A%ID FRAMES: in brick veneer construction 10mm clear space shall be left between underside of sill and brickwork. In two storey
fﬁg?ﬁfﬁ'ﬁ? ‘Sﬁ’ hardwood timber framing the clearance shall be increasad to 20mm,

1ON:

All windows shali be instalied in accordance with the requiremenis of AS2047-48 for Aluminium windows and AS2047 for timber windows.

STAIRS, HANDRAILS AND BALUSTRADES: BCA 3.9.1 and 3.9.2

Stairways shall be constructed to the layout as shown on Eians with treads of equal dimensions except where shown or where winders are required.
Allrisers in any flight shall be of equal height. All flighis shall have a minimum of 2 and not more than 18 risers. Relationship of riser to going shall
be between 1:2 and 1:1.35 unless otherwise direcled or as permitted in AS1657. Balustrades shall be provided {o all landings, decks roofs other
elevated platforms where the vertical distance from that fevel is more than 1 metre above the adicining floor or finished ground level. Height of the
balustrade must be a minimum of 1 meire above landings etc. and not less than 865mm above the nosings of any stair treads or ftoor of a ramp.
Openings in balustrades (decorative of otherwise) and space between ireads, eg. riser opening must not allow 8 125 mm dia sphere to pass
through. Resistance to loading forces of a balustrade must be in accordance with A.S. 1170. Materials and finish of handrails, newet posts and

batustradin sc};ail be as directed or agreed by owner. Where balustrades are consiructed of tensioned wires provision shalf be made to maintain
tension apglied.

ACCESS AND MOBILITY

Where access and mobility requirements are to be addressed in the construction of a new building, AS1428. General Requirements for Access —
MNew Building Work contains the minimum design requirements to enable access for people with disabilities. Revision of the BCA in order to address

requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) as applies to the construction of buildings with public areas will require that the jatest
revision of AS1428 should he'used.

PLUMBING AND DRAINING: BCA part 3.5.2

EAVES GUTTERS VALLEY GUTTERS AND DOWNPIPES:

Eaves gutters and downpipes of maierial and finish as nominated on drawin%s shall be instafled as per manufacturers specification to all eaves as

rqﬂgig—:-g )\"“2 gags4to downpipes in positions shown and tc comply with ASINZS 2179. Valley gutters of material compatible roof covaring to comply
Wi RERES

FLASHINGS:

Flash around chimney stacks, exhaust flues and wheraver else required with approved flashings dressed well down onto roof siopes and taken
vertically at least 75mm. Wedge step flashing into brickwork joints and point up with cement moriar. Eaves guiters, valleys and roof flashings shall
be selected from materials compatible with each other and the roof govering o prevent bi-metallic corrosion. (See BHF publications TB8, TB15).
Use of lead for flashings, guiters, downpipes and roofing is prohibited if the roof will collect potable water.

WATER SERVICES:

Where a reticulated water su&)@l]\(lis available ail work shall be carried out by a licensed water plumber, All water supply installations shall be carried
out in accordance with AS350C "National Plumbing and Drainage Code’.

RETICULATED RECYCLED WATER:

Where a utiity supplied reticulated recycled water supply is connected as a duat reticulation it is imporiant that no cross connection hetween the
polzable and recycled water can occur. There must be at least one external tap for each system and the recycled water system must have litac
coloured components. Identification markings and signage shalt be installed as per AS1319 and AS1345. Recycled water cannot be used for human
consumption or contact, household cleaning, personal washing or irrigation where fruit and crops are eaten raw or unprocessed.,

WET ROOM FLASHINGS: BCA 3.8.1

Waterproofing of wet areas shall be designed and installed in accordance with requirements and consiruction techniques as per AS3740 and
appendix for wallflcor combinations. All waterproofing installations are to be insgected and approved prior fo covering. here waterproof
membranes are used in the consiruction of wet area membranes shall comply with AS/INZ54858

HOT WATER SERVICE:

All installations must comply with AS3500.4 Provide from Hiwaier unit with selected fubing to points necessary. Terminate with taps selecied.
Provide inlet stop cock to hot water unit. Storage water heaters selection and installation to be as per AS1058,

GAS SERVICE:

The whole of the work is to be carried out as per requirements of the Lacal Supply Autharity. The plumber is to be responsible for the gas service

frtomdbodl.lndary alignment, including fixing of the meter and cover for same. Installations for boftled gas supply shali comply with the relevant
standard.

HEATING APPLIANCES BCA 3.7.3: Domestic type Oil, Gas and Solid Fuel heater installations shall comply with AS/NZS2918'Domestic solid fuel
burning appliances — [nstallation’ . Instailation of gas fired appliances shall be carried out by a licensed gas plumber

SEWERED AREAS:

Provide a drainage system from pedestal pan and from wastes of all fittings unless a grey water system is to be installed and connect to the sewer
main, where shown on site plan all to be in accordance with the rules and requirements of the Authority for Water Supply and Sewerage. Provide at
least one gully outside the building. The Autherity Certificate to be produced at Compietion of the Work,

UNSEWERED AREAS:

Provide a drainage system from all fittings and from grease frap in accordance with the requirements of the Local Authority concermed. Excavate for
drains to provide even falls throughout and a minimum cover of 300mm. Lay 100mm socketed vitrified clay, P V C or HDPA pipes to take discharge
from wastes of washtubs, bath, shower, washbasin and grease trap. All pipes to be completegr jointed with rubber rings or solvent cement as
approved. All drain lines to be [aid so that water is discharged into an absorption irench provided in position shown on plan. Provide an approved
Prease trap with lid in position shown to take the water from kitchen sink. Top of trap to be 75mm above finished ground or nearby concrete paving
avel. All drainage work from fitlings to the drainage line outside the buildinF to be in accordance with the rules and reguirements of the Water
Supply and Sewerage Authority for sewered areas. That Authority *Special Inspection’ Certificate of the work to be produced by the buiider. All
plumbing and drainage shall be'in accordance with the Code of Practice for state or territory and regulating local government area.

GREYWATER REUSE SYSTEMS:

Where a greywater reuse system is proposed the installation shali comply with the following Australian Standards and Codes: AS1546 parts 1 and
3: A51547: NSW Health 1958 AWTS guideline: NSW Health 2000 Domestic greywater treatment guidelines and sewered single domestic premises,
An on sile greywater reuse system is not permitied in Reticulated Recycled water areas. Domestic Greywater Treatment Systems (DGTS) and
Aerated Wastewater Treaiment Systems (AWTS) require a certificate of accreditation from NSW Health

SEPTIC SYSTEM:

in position shown on site plan provide and instali septic system as nominated by the proprietor together with a halding tank and len%th of absarption

g%qcsflisinstﬂlid in accordance with the manufacturers instructions and the requirements of the Local Authority. Tnstallations shall comply with
pa

© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 11



STORM WATER TREATMENT METHODS:: -
Provide roof water drains from downpipes and from grates in paving where shown on site plan. Dzains to be 100mm socketed vitrified clay pipes or
PVC lzid to an even and regular fall so as to have a minimum cover of 150mm. Drains to discharge into sireet gutter where possible. Where outlefs
are shown within the site they are to discharge at least 3000mm clear_of the building into rubble packing 600mm diameter and 600mm deep.
Accepiable solutions for stormwater drainage to be as per AS/NZS3500 part 3. Stormwater treatment systems should satisfy the following
performance requirements:-

. Conserve Water 2. Prevent Increases In Fiooding/Erosion 3. Maintain water balance 4. Control Stoymwater Poliution.
Systems suitable for detached dwellings are:- Roof/rainwater tanks: Detention devices: Infiliraiion devices and Filter strips. These are also suitable
for multi-dwelling developments in addition to Stormwater tanks and Bio retention devices, :

RAIN WATER TANKS:

Instali rainwater tanks of selected material on slab or support s nominated by tank manufacturer. Rainwater tanks may be trickle topped up (max.
Zlitres/minute) from a polable water supply main and 1ntemali?/ reticulated. ‘A dual supply system should have no direct or indirect connection
between the mains potable supply and the rainwater tank SLrilpiJ y. Inground concrete tanks may be installed as an option with a suitable pressure
pump and a testable backflow prevention device as per ASINZS52845.1 Where an above ground tank is connected to internal reticulation, a meter
with a dual check valve is to be installed and a visible air gap between the mains supPiy and the rainwater tank as per AS3500 and AS2845.2 1,
(See NSW Health circular. Use of rainwater tanks where a reticulated mains water supply is available). . !

NOTE: Drain pipes must not be taken through the footings of the building. Ali seepage and soakage water is to be effectively dealt with and diverted

céeag olfdthe buildings as shown on site plan. Trenches for drains, where running parailel ic the building must not be within 800mm of the footings of
the building.

WALL AND FLOOR TILES :
\r—;ﬂ Eﬂisdance on installation of ceramic tiles see recommendations as set out in AS3958 parts 1 and 2.

Cover the following wall fages with selected glazed tlies: I
7o bathroom generally to a height of 135mm. To enclosing of bath and hobs
To bath recess: to a height of 1350mm. To WC to height of one row of tiles or as directed

Above kitchen sink/s and cooking area/s allow for four rows tiles. Finish at top and salient angles with round edge tiles. Provide vent tiles and

selected recess fittings. Tiles to be fixed to 2 backing of Fibre Cement with approved adhesive. Areas for tiles can be increased by proprietors
direction or as noted on plans.

To shower recess to a height of 1800mm.

FLL.OORS:Cover floors of bathroem, shower recess, WC and ES with selected ceramic tiles, set in cement mortar or approved adhesive and graded
{0 give an even and adequate fall io floor waste.

PAINTING

All paints, stains, varnishes and water colours are to be of approved brands as selected. Materials used for priming and undercoating are to be the

same brand as the finishing paints or as recommended by the manufaciurers of the finishes used. All finishing colours are to be selected by the

proprietor. Do all necessalrzy stopping after the priming has been applied. Rub down all surfaces to a smooth Tfinish prior the application of each
X

successive coat of paint. External joinery or other exposed woodwork to have a ciear plastic finish is to be treated with a priming oil containing
wood preservative and a water repellent.

EXTERNALLY: All externat woodwork to be given one coat of primer, one coat of oif based undercoat and one coat of gloss finish enamel or to be
given cne coat of clear primer, one coat of flat clear plastic and one coat of clear plastic.

PRIMING WEATHERBOARDS: Any pine is to be primed all round as well as on the ends, Before fixing; hardwood, cypress pine, radiata pine and
oregoen are to be primed on external faces including rebates. Pressure treated Canada pine is to be primed at ends before fixing.

IRONWORK:
Eaves, gutters, downpipes, exposed service pipes and wrought iron etc. io be cleansed and primed and give one coat of gloss paint all round.

FIBRE CEMENT: Clean and prepare all external fibre cement surfaces and finish with two coats of water based paint.

INTERNALLY:All exposed woodwork in kitchen, bathroom, laundry WC EC to be prepared primed and then given one undercoat and finished with
one coat of full gloss paint or to be stained and finished with two coats of ciear liquid plastic as selected.

CEILINGS:To be given ane coat of sealer and two coats of paint. The finishing coat of bathroom, laundry, and kitchen ceilings to be semi gloss
(unless directed otherwise}.

WALLS: All rooms except bathroom, laundry and kitchen to be given one coat of sealer and two coats of water based paint. To bathroom, kitchen,

WC EC and laundry where no tiled or pre surfaced material is reguired, walls are to be given one coat of sealer, one coat of undercoat and one
coat of gloss oil paint system.

GLAZING: BCA part 3.6

All sashes, doors, fixed lights and other glass in building shall be selected and installed by procedures as set out in AS1288 andlor AS2047 for iype,
thickness and area of glass according o wind loading, human impact and other considerations for glazing in frames of timber, steel, stainless steel,
aluminium and bronze according to the of frame, height of building and glazing compound and for design and glazing of unframed toughened
glass assemblies. Specific attention shouid be made to the selection of frame materials, %Iazing, location in walls and orientation to the path of the
sun for various climate zone. Where windows are not shaded by roof, eaves or other building projections, advice by an approved specialist or
manufacturer should be sought to ensure that all instaliations comply with the Energy Efficiency requirements of the BCA..

FENCING

Provide paling fence 1500mm height to side and rear boundaries. Posts to be 125 x 50mm in sawn approved durable hardwood, morticed for two
rails and sunk into ground 800mm at maxirum of 2700 mm. Posts at angles in fencing to be 125mm square. Well ram around posts. Where rock is
encountered posts are to be set in concrete. Fit two rows of 75 x 50mm hardwood rails into mortises. Cover framing with hardwood palings. Double
nail to rails at top and bottom. Cut line at top and lop comers. All timber in ground or concrete to be well tarred or ireated with an approved
preservative, Allow for repairing any existing recommendations of the manufacturer.

FRONT FENCING: Provide front fencing as directed.

ALPINE AREAS:

For buildings to be constructed in an alpine area, compliance with the requirements of BCA part 3.7.5. is required. Alpine areas are areas above
Australian Height Datum (AHD) as follows:- NSW, VIC, ACT above 1,200 metres AMD.  TASMANIA, above 900 meitres AHD. For sub alpine areas

where significant snow loads may cccur see BCA fig. 3.7.5.2. Where snow loads may be appiied to & building design according to AS1170.3 is
required. (see BCA 3.11.3)

CLIMATE ZONES; Climate Zones classification for various localities are shown in BCA2010 Table1.1.2. Thermal design requirements for climate
zones should be as per BCA 2010 Fig. 1.1.4.

EARTHQUAKE:
Earthquake probability shall be determined to BCA3.11.3 and loading requirements designed to comply with AS1170.4

© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 12

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021

Building applicaticns in NSW require 'Statement of Environmeniai Effects (SEE) and a '‘Bushfire Assessment Report' to be submitted with any DA
{Development Application) where Class 1 or 10 building construction is proposed in Bush Fire Prone Areas. Details of areas are available from
Councit 'Bushfire Prone Land Maps' {'Single dwelling Application Kits" to aid in Submitﬁn? a Bushfire Assessment Report are available at
{(www.ris.nsw.aev.au) The current 'Pianning for Bushfire Protection. Appendix 3 -Site Assessment for Bushfire Attack’ is April 2010 edition.

VICTORIAN VARIATIONS: .
under Victorian Planning Provisions, algplicants requiring to consiruct a Class 1a buildin% on Bushfire prone land are required to implement
standard conditions as per the Country Fire Authority c(iCFA) publication *Building in a Wiidfire Management Overlay Applicants Kit 2007".

Other standard condifions may also apply where building work is to be constructed on a site in the same location on Jand where & Class 1z building
was damaged or destroyed by bushfire that occurred after 1 January 2009
OR the allotment is in a WMD under the local planning scheme.

Standard conditions are:

¢ a static water tank is to be installed (not required if an alternative water supply either swimming pool, lake or a dam containing 10,000
litres is located within 60 metres of the proposed Class 1a building, and a fire brigade vehicle can get within 4 metres of the water supply.
¢  Access for emergency vehicles is tc be supplied.
s  The Bushfire Attack level (BAL) shall be maintained to that nominated in the application for the buiiding permit.
The standard condition details are to he confirmed with schedules 1, 2 or 3 as nominated by the Relevant Building Surveyor (RBS).

TASMANIAN VARIATIONS:

BCA clauses 3.7.4.0 is amended by the addition of clauses BCA Tas 3.7.4.1.

Vehicle access 1o a class 1 building and the fire fighting water supply point must be provided by an access road that complies with requirements for
a Modified 4C Access Road as listed in those clauses.

BCA Tas 3.7.4.2. A water supply to all the exterior elements of a Class 1 building in a designated bushfire prone area must be within 120m of a fire
hydrant with a minimum flow rate of 600L per minuite at a minimun: pressure of 250 kPa

OR a water supply availabie at all fimes of a least 10,000L for each seperate building. This suppiy can be a tank, swimming pool, lake or dam.

NOTE: Normal Australian Standards specify requirements for construction and if AS3958-2009 does not specify construction of a particular element
for bushfire protection then the normal AS (Australian Standard) will apply for construction of those giements,

Where a building is to be constructed more than 100 metres away from a bushfire hazard the bushfire construction requirements of AS3953-2009
do not rormally apply. Clarification of the site requirements shouid be abtained from the local authority.

BUSHFIRE ATACK LEVEL {BAL): Where a building is to be canstructed in a Bushiire Prone Area, the BAL index (eg BAL-19, BAL-29 etc) shall be
determined for the site. If the building has different BAL hazard requirements for different facades, then the highest BAL construction requirements

will be used to determine the appropriate consiruction. Other facade requirements may be reduced by one level of construction unless subject to
the same bushfire attack level.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — BCA part 3.12

Performance provisions of the BCA Part 2.6 requires that a building must have a level of thermal performance so that greenhouse gas emissions
are reduced using enerr?]y efficiently This level of thermal performance must facilitate the efficient use of energy for cooling and heating. This will be
achieved by selection of materials and methods of construction of Building Fabric, Externat Glazing, Building sealing. Air movement and service as
best suited to the particular Climatic Zone in which the building is sited. A building must have an energy rating of not less than 5 stars complying
with the ABCB protocol for House Energy Rating (Note: in NSW, for Class 1 and 10 buildings subject to BASIX the Energy Efficiency Provisions of

BCA 2009 as varied by the NSW Appendix apply). Map of Australian Climate Zones for Thermal Design can be viewed on the Australian Building
Code Board website at: www.abch.gov.ay

R-Value is the Thermal Resistance of a component to heat and cold mavement. Thermal movement is upwards or downwards through a roof or a
cembination of both.

THERMAL RESISTANCE: minimum TOTAL R-Value required for various climatic zones

BUILDING COMPONENT CLIMATE ZONE

ROOFS & CEILINGS 1| 2-Alitudelessthan 300 | 2 - Allitude 300m or more | 3 4 | 5 1 & [ 7 1 8
Direction of heat flow Downwards Downwards and upwards Upwards

Minimum Total R-Value reguired 51 ] 5.1 5.1 i 5.1 51 [ 514 1T 57 1 51 1} 6.3

Added insulation o achieve minimum R-Values for various chmate zones can be: {a) Reflective Insulation or (b) Bulk insulation or a combination of
both. Reflective Insulation must be installed with not less than 20mm air space between the more reflective side and a buiiding lining or cladding
(note: cavity clearances are not to be reduced) and closely fitted against any penetration and or doorfwindow frame, be adequately supperted anc
overlapped to adjoining sheet not less than 150mm.Bulk insulation must be installed so that it maintains its position b%’r‘ not slumping and forming
voids and must abut other installation or buitding members. Care should be taken that insulation dees not interfere with the safety or performance of
services or filtings. Insulation as manufactured must comply with AS/NZS54859.1.

R-VALUE OF INSULATION TO BE ADDED TQ BUILDING COMPONENT TO MEET TOTAL R-VALUE REQUIRED
ROOF CLIMATE ZONE
TYPE ROOFS 12 13
Below 300m at or over 3 4 5 4] 7 8
AHD aititude 300m AHD

Minimurs required Total R-Value for roofs 5.1 31 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 6.3
FLAT ROOF, SKILLION ROOF AND CATHEDRAL CEILING — CEILING LINING UNDER RAFTERS - UNVENTILATED
METAL | Tetal R-Value of roof materials [ 0.48 down 0.36 up i 0.48 down 0.36 up I 0,36 upwards

[ Minirmum R-Value of insulation to add d62downd72up | 462downdF2up | 472 | 472 [ 472 | 472 [ 472 | 594
FLAT ROOF, SKILLION RCOF AND CATHEDRAL CEILING — CEILING ON TOP OF EXPOSED RAFTERS-- UNVENTILATED
TiLED | Total R-Value of roof materials 0.44 down G38 up | 0.44 down 0.38 up | 0.38upwards

| Minimum R-Value of insulafion to add 4.66 down 4.72 up | 472 1 472 1 472 1 472 ] 472 1 472 ] 5.52
FLAT CEILING WITH PITCHED ROOF — CAVITY ROOF SPACE --VENTILATED
TILED 1_Total R-Valse of roof materials 1 0.74 down 0.23 up | 0.74 down 0.23 up | 0.23 upwards

{ Minimum R-Vaiue of insulation to add | 436down 487up | 436down 487up | 487 | 487 | 487 | 487 [ 4.87 | 5.07
FLAT CEILING WITH PITCHED ROOF-- CAVITY ROOF SPACE --UNVENTILATED
TILED | Total R-Value of roof materials | 0.56 down 0.41 | 0.56 down D.41up | 0.41 upwards

|_Minimum R-Value of insulation to add | 454down 469 up | 454downdB9up [ 458 | 468 [ 468 | 4869 | 469 | 5.89
FLAT CEILING WITH PITCHED ROOF—CAVITY ROOF SPACE —- VENTILATED
METAL | Total R-Value of roof materials | 0.72 down 0.2% up 0.72 down 0.21 up [ 0.21 upwards

| Minimum R-Value of insulation tc add | 4.38 down 4.89 up 438cdown 489up | 4.89 [ 489 ] 489 | 480 [ 4389 | 6.09
FLAT CEILING WITH PITCHED ROOF — CAVITY ROOF SPACE .- UNVENTILATED
METAL [ Total R-Value of roof materials | 0.54 down 0.39up 0.54 down 0.39up i 0.39upwards

{ Mirimum R-Vaiue of insulation {0 add | 4.56 down 4.71up 486down d7iup | 471 | 471 47177471 | 471 | 591

A roof must achieve the minimum Total R-Value specified. In Climate Zones 1,2,3 4 and 5§ a pitched roof with a flat ceiling must have a Solar
Abscrbance value less than 0.55, RBM instzalled below the roof and the roof space ventilated by roof, gable, eaves or ridge vents that allow an
unobstructed alr flow with no dead air spaces, Vents must have a total fixed open area of not less than 1% of the ceiling area. OR not less than 2
wind driven ventilators in association with fixed vents subject to approval.

TYPICAL SOLAR ABSORPTANCE VALUES OF COLOURED ROOF3

Slate (dark grey) 0.9 Light Grey 0.45

Red, Green .75 Zinc Aluminium ?duli) Q.55 off white 0.35

Yellow, Buff 0.6 Galvanised steel (dulf) 0.55 Light Cream 0.3
© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 5




BONDED WALL:

Solid brick walls more than one brick width which are used to retain earth or are otherwise noted 2¢ *Bonded Walls', shall be bonded throughout the
thickness of the wall by either header bricks or equivalent tying. Where header bricks are used, every sixth course shall be a header coursé or there
shall be at least one header or equivalent tie to every 0.173sq metres (every third course at 480mm cenfres), Walls 350mm or more in thickness
shall have overlapping headers or ties to provide a coniinuous tie through the wail.

CAVITY WALLS:

Walls indicated as cavity walls to be constructed with two ieaves 110mm thick spaced nominally at 60mm apart. Where thermal insulation is
required to comply with Energy Efficiency requirements clear cavity spaces must be maintained.” Connect the two leaves with wall ties as per
AS2699 set nominally 800mm apart in every fifth course.. Keep ties clean of mortar droppings and cavity clear as werk proceeds.

STRAPS: BCA pari3.33b

To full brick cavity walls, secure door and window frames with 1.6mm galvanised iron straps set in brickwork. Straps to be 25mm wide and at least
300mm long, where praciicable and spaced at a maximum of five Courses apart. Set 25mm x 1.6mm galvanised iron straps 1800 apart and
1200mm down cavity with ends turned 75mm info brickwork to secure wall fop plates.

COMPLETION:

Clean ail cavities. Wait upen and make good after other trades. Replace all damaged and defective bricks. Clean all exposed brickwork with diluted
spirits of salts, or as otherwise recommended by brick manufacturers, wash down with clean water and leave free from cement and mortar stains.

CONCRETE BRICK BCApart3.3. Mortar For normal conditions to consist of:

Above Dampcourse: 1 part cement Below Dampcourse: 1 part cement
2 paris lime or lime putty 1 éaart lime or lime putty
Moriar mixes must comply with A.S, 3700 and BCA part 3.3.1.6 9 parts clean sand parts clean sand

The substitution of other plasticisers for lime is not recommended. Under ro circumstances should the proportion of cemeant be increased.
JOINTS: BCA part 3.3.1.7Finish alt external brickwork and internal feature walls with raked joints. Finish all other brickwork with neat struck joints.

JOINT REINFORCEMENT AND ARTICULATION JOINTS: BCA part 3.3.1.8 in addition to reinforcement over Dpeninigs as later specified
provide joint reinforcement in bed joints at vertical spacings not exceeding 600mm. Control joints, providing a continuous vertical separation through

the entire thickness of the wall, are to be provided where indicated on plans or where walls excead 9m in length, as close as practical building will
permit. Reinforcement not to extend acress confrol joints.

AUTOCLAVED AERATED CONCRETE BLOCKS:

Lightweight blockwork shall be Autoclaved Aeraied Concrete blocks consisting of sand, cement and lime and shall be installed to areas as indicated
on drawings. Site provisions for storage of materials and for the mixing of adhesive shall be as recommended by the manufacturer.
WORKMANSHIP:

Fixings, fastenings, anchors, lugs and the like shall be of a type approved by the manufacturer and shall transmit the 1oads and stresses imposed
_?_nodLEIEKrNg Ctgg rigidity of the assembly. Block laying shall be in accordance with the manufacturers current published specifications.

Maximum planar misalignment shall be 2mm along butt joints. The thickness and width of walls shall not vary by mare than 5mm from design sizes.
Deviation from plumb, level or dimensional angle must not exceed Smm per 3.5m of length of member or 8mim in total run in any line.
INSTALLATIONS:

All ightweight blockwork shall be installed using thin bed adhesive mortar to all horizontals and perpends. The first course must be made true and
level Using a normal thick bed mortar with thin bed adhesive to fully seal the perpends. All thin bed adhesive shall be applied using a recommended
notched trowei to obtain an even distribution of adhesive to achieve joint thickness of 2-3mm, All lightweight blockwork shall be faid in a format that
the vertical joint of the lower course must be staggered at least 100mm relative to the vertical joint of the overlaying course. A slipfjoint bongd
breaker must be instalied between the first course and the foundations or slab on alt internal and external walls to aliow for difierential movement
between the blocks and the supporting structure. Build in as necessary all flashings, reinforcements, arch bars, lintels, frames, sfraps, bolts, lugs,
\.&laoﬂnéigﬁ.g r_?fectmwork, precast units, sills, partitions, joists and the like. Carefully set out and leave openings for other trades to eliminate cutting.

On completion clean out all blocks, mortar, droppings, debris etc. and remove ail scaffoiding, make good all put-log holes and other blemishes and
leave all work in perfect condition and protect until handover.

CONCRETE BLOCK and REINFORCED MASONRY: AS 3700 - BCAdaart 3.3.2
Ali masonry units shall comply with AS1500 ‘Hollow Load Bearing Concrete Units'. Masonry shall be stacked on planks off the ground and in wet
weather shall be covered with tarpaulins or otherwise kept dry. At the end of each days work the top of the wall shall be coverad with lar paper,

golre{jhylegm sth%ets or by other means protected from becoming excessively wet. Masonry units shali not be dampened prior ta laving, and shali
e [aid in dry state.

MORTAR: BCA PARTS 3.3.1.6

Mortar shall comply with AS 3700 except that mortar may be mixed in proportions as set out in BCA table3.3.1.2. Plasticisers may be used when
approved and where tests show the mortar with plasticisers meets the requirements of ihese specifications.

CONSTRUCTION BEDDING:

All face and end joints shall be fully filled with mortar and joints shall be squeezed tight. Slushing of morlar into joints shall not be permitied. The
first course of bfocks shall be taid in"a full bed or mortar.

JOINTS BCA part 3.3.1.7:

Joints on all exposed surfaces shall be as specified. The joint shali be formed by striking the mortar flush and after it has pariially set, tooling with
the ﬁroper shaped too] to adequately compact the surface. The tool shall be of sufficient téngth to form a siraight line free from waves. Internal joints

shall be jroned. Where flush joints are left exposed, they shall be first compacted, then Trepointed and excess mortar removed. Joinis shall be
10mm thick unless otherwise specified or directed.

ARTICULATION JOINTS:

Shall be located where shown and shall form a continuous vertical break from top to battom of wail or from bond beam. Provision shall be made for
adequate lateral stability. Joint shall be filled with mortar, raked back 16mm and pointed with a non-hardening plastic filler. No reinforcing shall be
carried across control joint. Articulated joinis over garage doors are prohibited unless brickwork is reinforced or lateral support is provided.

JOINT REINFORCEMENT:.

Reinforce every 600mm in height and in the two courses immediately above and below window openings. Lap mesh at least 150mm at all joints
and intersections except at articulation and expansion joints where a slip joint may be required.

BRACING BURING CONSTRUCTION: .

Masonry walls constructed in locations where they may be exposed to high winds during erection shall not be built higher than ten times their
thickness unless adequately braced, or unless provision is made for prompt installation of permanent bracing such as intermediate floor or roof
structure. Back filling shall not be placed against foundation walls or retaining wails before mortar or grouting has sufficiently hardened, or befare
wall has been permanently braced to withstand horizontal pressure.

WEATHERPROOFING: BCA part 3.3.4

All concrete masonry walls exposed fo the weather or below ground level shall be adequately water proofed, using an approved paint or other
%(iaéiggl Ir;?g applied in accordance with the directions of the manufacturer.

During the pragress of the work every effort shail be made to keep walls that are exposed clean. Mortar smears shall be allowed to d for & short
eriod and then be removed by trowel or suitable brush or both. Care shall be taken to avoid damage to the moriar jeint when brushing. Mortar

urrs shall be promptly removed. At the conclusion of the work, walls shall be cleaned, all scaffolding and debris removed and the wall left in a
gocd ciean condition.

BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS-BCA 3.7.4
Site assessment and preparation, construction of and maintenance of Class 1 huildings and decks and Class 10a buildings in a Bushiire Prone
Area are required to comply with the provisions of AS3959-2009 as applicable and BCA 3.7 4.

NSW VARIATIONS:

EJr ?#.shfli{g PLone Areas exclude Section 2 of that standard which is replaced by 'Planning for Bushfire Protection, appendix 3-Site Assessment for
ushifire Attack’,

OR Consultation with NSW Rural Fire Service under Section 79BA of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
OR as modified by Development Consent Issued under Section 100B of the Rural Fire Act 1997,

© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 4

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021

LANDSCAPING:

The area to be landscaped shall comply with the landscape plan and requirements of the Local Council Authorities. Appropriate landscape design
will reduce water usage in lawns and gardens by up to 50%. Selection of native (indigenous plants suited to the local micro climate along with exofic

species from California, South Africa and the Mediterranean will normaily require minimal maintenance and water use. (BASIX websife: see table
D.2.1 for indigenous plants in various local government areas).

CAR PARKING: All car parking and loading bays to be kerbed, gutiered, sealed, drained, line marked and landscaped. Drainage of surface water

into neighbouring properiies is NOT permitied except where an easement is obtained. All car parks shall comply with the provision of Loeal Council
Agthorities.

COMPLETION:

The building shall be completed in every trade. Sashes, doors, locks and ail other equipment shall be checked and left in a satisfactory operating
condiion. Timber floors shall be at least roulglh sanded. Where fine sanding is specified see CA39: Cede of practice for sanding interior wooden

floors. All piant, surplus materiais and rubbish is to be removed from site. Gutters and drains shall be cleared and the building generally to be ieft
ciean and fit for occupation,

The Builder is to furnish the Owner with:
1 Notification of Completion
2 All Keys for all doors.
3 Certificate of termite protection treatment
I(_t;is E;e re;p&nsi{)ility of the builder to arrange any inspections necessary by Local Council, Waterboard or Lending Authorities and/or Principal
ertifying Authority.
Itis the responsibi!l{ity of the Owner to apply to Local Supply Authorities for connection of Electricity from mains to meter box.

APPROVAL TO OCCUPY MUST BE OBTAINED

4 Certificate from Sewerage Authority re-sanitary drainage.
5 Invoices for all C items required.

BASIX: the Buiiding Sustainability Index. — NSW (only)

For ClassT and 10 buildings subject to BASIX the BCA energy provisions of Part 2.6 and Part 3.12 of BCA 2009 as variad by the NSW Appendix are
applicable.

Sustainability indicies are assessed for Energy, Waler Usage and Thermal Comfort. The poliey also faciers in Stormwater reuse and Landscaping buf does
not score these.

NSW Government fargets of a reduction in mains potahle water consumption and reduction in Greenhouse Gas emissions can be achieved by dwelling
design and sustainability features. These features may include design elements such as recycled water, rainwater tanks, 3 star min. raied shower heats, taps
and toilels, ieat pump or solar waler heaters, gas space heafers, eaves, awnings and insulation of walls, ceilings and roofs.

A BASIX Centificate must be submitied with a Development Application, Complying Development Certificate and Construction Certificate Application for all of
NSW for new homes and for some afferations and additions.

Data required to Complete a BASIX Assessment is described in the BASIX Data Input checkiist and this should be used in conjunction with the BASIX
Assessment Tool.

Extracts from BASIX are reproduced by courtesy of DIPNR.
SUGGESTED ENERGY SAVING METHODS CAN BE:

Use of gas for heating hot water and cooking.  Both indcor and outdoor clothes drying lines.  Installing energy saving Light bulbs.
To improve the efficiency of the refrigerator by ensuring there is adequate air passing over the refrigerant coils.

® The refrigerator should be compleiely freestanding; or at least one side or the lop of the refrigeration space is completely open.

GREYWATER
° Ensure that public health and the environment are not adversely affected.
° Minimise the adverse impact on the amenity of the premises and provide for the reuse of resources.

GREYWATER DIVERSION DEVICES (GDD)
A graywaler diversion device must be in accordance with the NSW Heallh's Greywater requirements.

DOMESTIC GREYWATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS (DGTS) must be:

z Greywater treatment system device that is accredited by NSW Heaith in accordance with the DTGS Acereditation Guideline,; or
° An geraled wastewater treatment system (AWTS) accredited by NSW Health or

s A facility that is purpose designed for a particular premises and has Local Government (Approvals) as per Regulation 1999,

THERMAL COMFORT
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS : CAN BE ASSESSED BY THREE DIFFERENT METHODS:

Option 1: RAPID: Meef conditions listed in 10 questions within the BASIX Data input checkiist,
NOTE: only for simple, single storey homes (usually) brick veneer dwellings

Option 2 : DO IT YOURSELF (D.LY): tick box questions on:- Construction lype, details of floors, walls, ceilings, roof. windows and skylights cross
ventilation.

Option 3! SIMULATION METHOD: Assessments of the thermal performance of the dwelling undertaken through the ‘Simulation’ method. Assessments are
to be conducted by an accredited assessor using approved software.

PRECONDITIONS: The total area of all skylights must not occupy mare than 2% of the gross floor area

CONSTRUCTION

(a) Walls Wall lypes: See wall fype diagrams in Specification section insulation R-Value
CROSS VENTILATION

(a) Living area cross ventilation

1. The tofal area of ventilafion openings in all living areas must be greater than 12.5% of the fioor area of all living areas.
2. Openings must be provided on opposite or adjacent walls of every living area.

(h) Bedroom cross ventilation
1. The bedroom must contain at least iwo windows or a window and a skylight, which can be opened
GLAZING AND SKYLIGHTS
(a) Crientation  Windows facing different directions have varying requirements to comply with BASIX Thermal Gomfort requirements.

(b) Glazing and skylight fypes
1. Must have the cheracteristics nominated In Appendix1 Glazing and skylight characieristics. (Available on BASIX website)

© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 13



SHADING

(a) Eaves and projections
1. May be an eave, horizontal opaque projection, awning or pergola and shall be made of a durable material suitable for external use.
2. The projection is measured horizontally from the face of the wall/building.

3. The eave/projection must be located no greater than 2400mm verfically above the silf of the glazing system.
(b) Vertical adjustable external shading

1. An adjustable shading device may comprise of shuiters, louvers or panels,
{c) Vertical fixed external shading
1. Afixed shading device may comprise of shutters, louvers or panels. An adjacent building over & m1 in height and less than 3.1 n1 from
glazing sill is equivalent to fixed verfical shading.
() Controlling solar gain
1. BLOCKING SOLAR GAIN: A shading device must restrict at least 80% of solar radiation at the summer soistice
2. PERMITTING SOLAR GAIN: An adjustable shading device may be allowed.
(e) Concessions fo shading requirements may be allowed.

REQUIRED INSULATION AND ROOF COLOURS: Lighter coloured roofing has more resistance to Solar gain (see table C2.8 in BASIX website)
(a) Insufation:  Technical and installation requirernents for thermal insulation are to be in accordance with the B C A NSW Appendix
ROOQOF VENTILATION Can ba increased by Wind driven Ventilators and Gable End venis.

INDIGENOUS PLANT SPECIES

Promote the planting of indigenocus plant species to preserve the character of the lacal environment and promote & balanced ecosystom.
Ensure that the species selected are adapted fo the natural rainfall patterns of the locality.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
(a) The indigenous piants for each local government area are set out in Table D.2.1. of the full BASIX Specification on www.basix.nsw.gov.au

(b} In addition, a plant species is considered o be indigenous to a local government area for the purposes of BASIX commitment, if the local council for that
area states in writing that the species Is indigenous to that focal govermnment area.

Generation of a BASIX Certificate can only be made in the NSW Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Natural
Resources BASIX Website: WWW.basix.nsw.qov.ay

ADDITIONAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS: All instructions for exira work to that shown on the plans or any additional requirements must be

in writing. Verbal instructions must be confirmed in writing and dated and signed copies of all instructions are to be retained by both the owner and
the builder,

This is the specification referred 10 in the CONFACT BEWEBN ... oo oot crere b sase s (VW INERS)
1215 [V OOV OO OO OO OSSP PRUTPOOTEUPRPOUPRTROPPRNY = 1 |1 =] 3¢~ 3]
Dated oovviverirernrsrereemereescened crvecieeiesnrcven e cceeeenend. 20

SEONEA 11 et s {owner) SIANEU .o e e re e oo e LU TDER)

BUILDER'S LICENCE No

© SOUTHspec Publishing Fage 14

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021

BUILD THE FOLLOWING IN CEMENT MORTAR; BCA part 3.3.1 ﬁsee AS3700)

All brickwork to underside of floor bearers level. All 110mm thick brickwork. Ali copings, steps, brick balustrade walls, sills, piers, wing walls, retaining
walls. Brick Fences on algnment and/or brickwork under timber fencing also concrete biocks or bricks. Build compo mortar: Al other Brickwork,
including concrete masonry. Mortar may be mixed by proportions as per BCAtable 3.3.1.2

SLEEPER PIERS: BCA fable 3.2.5.

230 x 230mm up to 1.5 high, footin?s are to be two courses of 350mm work. Where pier height exceeds 1.5m up to a maximum of 2.4m footir;?s are
to be two courses of 470 work and lower portion of pier to be 350 x 350. Concrete footings must be 500mm square and 200mm thick for an effective
Stﬁ)gorted fioor area of not mare than 20m?. All footings must have Engineers details for soil other than class Aor S.

ENGAGED PIERS: BCA figure 3.3.1.2

To be minimum of 230 x 350 (including wail thickness) spaced at not more than 1.8m centres up to 2700 high to support floor bearers and at similar
centres to siiffen walis supporting concrete slabs. All stack bonded piers to be anchared to walls with specified wail ties every fourth cousse. Areas
with design wind speeds greater Than N2 must be vertically reinforced with at least 1 off Y12 bar, tied to the footing.

VENEER WALLS: BCA 3.3

To be 110mm Brickwork built in Compo Mortar on foundation walls as previously specified. Internal faces to be 38mm from timber frames. Build in
3mm galvanised wall ties opposite each alfernate stud, four courses above level of bottom plate, then every fourth course and spaced not more
than 460mm horizontally and 61Cmm vertically or 610mm horizontally and 460mm vertically. Ties to be feft open for attachment to studs. A cavity
space of between 25mm and 50mm must be maintained throughout. Where thermal insulation is required to comply with Energy Efficiency
requirements, clear cavit¥ spaces must be maintained. Cavities and weep holes to be clean and clear at damp course level. All mortar ¢roppings to
be caught on paper or other material and removed before internal linings are fixed. Mortar joints on inside face walls to be fiush with brickwork.
SPECIAL WALLS: (if shown on plans)

Walling not of timber. Veneer on-timber or masonry fo be constructed as per Structural Engineers Detail and Cerstificate.

SINGLE LEAF MASONRY: (Garage Walls efc.)

i%ogg%gsas per BCA part 3.2.5, engaged piers and reinforcing 1o be as per part 3.3.1.

ﬁdequate access in the external foundation wall must be provided with a weatherproof lockable door and crawl access is to be provided to all under
oOr areas.

VENTILATION: BCA part 3.4.1

Sub-floor areas shall be ventilated by means of evenly distributed openings with an unobstructed area of 7300mm2 per lineal melre of externat wall,
Where particle board flooring is used the uncbstructed area shall be increased to 7500mm2 per linea metre and evenly spaced. Ventilation of internal
walls shall be a minimum of 22000mm 2/m run of wall. Vents to be immediately below bearers and similarly pravide vents under verandan floors and
suspended floor slabs. Sufficient cross ventilation to be provided through all’ walls below floors. No section of the underfloor area should be so

goal_stm(ft(e:d that_]is will hold pockets of still air. Appropriate special provision to be made where a gas bath heater is installed. Ventilation may be varied
y Local Counci

BRICK REINFORCEMENT:

In fuil brick cavity walls at two courses above levei of the hiﬁhest opening built into each 110mm thickness one continuous strand of 64 wide
%ﬂvanised metal reinforcement [apped 100mm at joints and full width of layer at intersections.
T CAPS:

To all brickwork and piers, at the levet of underside of floorbearers, ant capping of 0.5mm gauge galvanised steel or other approved metal is to be

set, projecting 38mm beyond the internal faces of all brickwork and turned down at a 45 degﬁee angle, lapped 13mm and soldered or crimped at all

joints and corners so as to provide a continuous and effective barrier against termites throughout the length of the material. Whole of house
gcétsecg%\ : ?B‘u]rgt g%btserranean termite attack shall be installed in accordance with AS 3660.

\év?g lgigs complying with AS/NZS2699 shall be used for all tie requirements. Corrosion protection and installation of wall ties is to comply with AS3700,

If shown on plan in bricks fo match other exposed brickwork. To be built in solid work or where side walls are provided in consclidated filling. Treads
are to be brick en edge, or pre cast concrete units with a maximum of 355mm going and a maximum of 190mm and minimum of 115mm rises.

LINTELS: BCA PART 3.3.3.4

Galvanised lintels ( of steel not less than grade 300MPa as per AS/NZS 4100} to comply with spans as shown in BCA figure 3.3.3.5 are to have :-
(1) leng legs vertical (i} each angle or fiat to carry a maximum 110mm wall thickness  (jii) minimum bearing lengths shall be - (a)
clear spans up o 1 metre ~ 100mm min. (b} clear spans over 1 metre- 150mm min. (iv) there must be not less than 3 courses of
brickwork over openings and  {v) all loads must be uniformiy distributed.

Note that corrosion protection for lintels and built in structural members must comply with BCA table 3.3.3.2

FIREPLACE CHIMNEY and FLUES: BCA part 3.2.5.5. and 3.7.3 )

Reinforced concrete foofings 300mm wider ali round than brick construgtion to be provided. Build 110mm brick wall and/or corbel courses to support
hearth. Non combustible material to be used for upper surface of hearth with a minimurm thickness of 155mm and shall extend not less than 300mm
beyond the front of the fireplace opening and not less that 150mm beyond each side of the opening. Locat council may vary this requirement. Provide
fireplace and chimney in position as shown and to the dimensions on plan. Mild steel bars or angles of suitable sizes and with a 110mm bearing at
each end to support work over openings. Up fo the level of 300mm above the underside of the arch or lintel, the back and sides of the fireplace to be
constructed in two separate sections of solid masonry minimum 190mm thick not including cavity, Concrete masonry not permitied in construction of
inner section, balance of walling to be minimum of 90mm thick. Flue to be rendered minimum 12mm thick. Mix; 1 cement, 2 lime, 10 sand or L.C.
approved material. Chimney stack is to be not less that the height of the main roof ridge and is to be built in compo mortar. The flue is to be 250 x
250mm ar one tenth of the area of the fireplace opening, whichever is the greater, gathered over to break daylight and pargetied 1o the full height. An
0.6mm galvanised steel tray, in one piece, holed for flue is to be set at tevel of one course above roof covering on the high side of the roof. The
internal edges are [0 be shaped 1o form a quadrant gufter 25mm wide, sweated at corners. The tray is to project a minimum of 25mm beyond the
external faces of brickwork turned up andfor down as required. Where the tray is turned up, a clearance of at least 6mm is fo be maintained between
the brickwork and the tray. Provide weep holes by leaving open vertical EDiﬂtS in brickwork above fray. Rake joints in brickwork ready to receive

ﬂashing to be provided by Plumber. A loose brick must be teft on the back of the chimney stack. This brick must not be set untif after the tray has been
cleared of all mortar droppings.

HEATING APPLIANCES: BCA part 3.3.4
Heating appliances installad in brick or blockwork surrounds shail be in conformance with AS 2918 as applicable

DAMPCOURSE AND WEATHERPROOFING OF MASONRY : BCA part 3.3.4

Provide a continuous run of L.C. Approved dampcourse material to full width of wall thickness on all brickwork at level not higher than bottom of
floor bearers and engaged piers. Dampcourse material is to be run in long lengths, lapped minimum 100mm at joints and full width at all
intersections. To wall surrounding concrete and/or solid floors an additional run of dampcourse is to be laid, one full course above floor level and

stepPed down to meet lower dampcourse where other walls abut walls of bathroom, shower recess or laundry. Damp proof courses and flashings
shall be installed to give performance as specified in AS/NZS 2904,

VERMIN PROOFING:

13mm mesh galvanised bird wire to be built into brickwork and faken across cavity and secured to bottom plate.

FLLASHING: BCA part 3.3.4

L.C. approved dampcourse material to be built in under all window sifls 25mm at back of woed sili and 50mm at each end of same. Flashing to be

Ednent own across cavity and built 26mm into veneer wall. L.C. approved dampcourse material to be built in over all exposed window and external
oor openings.

WEEPpHOL%S:

Perpend joints are to be left open in exterlor brick walis spaced approx. 600mm in course immediately over flashings of all exposed openings and

to brick retaining walis, fender walls etc. as required. See requirements of AS3858-2009 for protection of weep holes in bush fire areas.

RETAINING WALLS;

Retaining walls not specificaily detailed, and foundation walling required to retain earth, are to be a minimum of 230mm thick, up to a height of
750mm of retained earth. Cavily walls used o retain earth are 1o have the leaf adjacent to the retained earth a minimum of 230mm thick, to a
maximum of 900mm of retained earth height. All fo be properly bonded (see ‘Bonded Walls') and provide with a properly constructed agricuitural
drain to the earth side of retaining wall. For walls in excess of the above heights of retained earth, an Engineers detail will be required.

© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 3



TERMITE PROTECTION: BCA part 3.1.3

Where ihe building is being erected in a prescribed termite area and protection is required by regulation of local government or state authority then MASGNRY CONSTRUCTION Clay Bricks ) m Face d Commons O Stone [
protection against subterranean termites shall be installed in accordance with AS 3660. Details of method of proteclion 1o be used shall be submitted Concrete Bricks 1 Concrete Blocks 0 AAC Blocks O AAC Panels 0
where reguired, prior to commencement of building works. Written certification, signed by the installer, that the method used and the manufacturers Rendered 7] Baaaed ] Painted 0
specification complies with the Austratian Standard shall be provided to the relevant authority and owner where required. A durable notice must be g9
permanently fixed in a prominent location in the building prior to its occupation indicating: 1. The method and date of installaticn of the system and the MORTAR JOINTS  COlOUN e Ironed O Flush 0 Raked O
need to inspect and maintain the system on a regular basis. 2, Where a chemical barrier is used, the life expectancy as listed on the National . O ] O
Registration Authorily label and recommended dafe of renewal. Note that AS3660 and BCA lists the minimurn acceptable level of protection onfy. SILLS  Brick Quarry Tlles
Owners and/or builders may specify and install additional protection if desired EXTERNAL WALL SHEETING  Timber Cladding ] Fibre Cement Claddingl..] Meta! Cladding 1 PVC/Viny! Ll
I;ATI-&S: (setzﬁ AS 37%7 for guide tlo resi%ential pavengent constructio;n) o aced with don 1 e . e & B3, TYPEceecreerceiesieneiesiris TYPE.cocecercrvrrvnriarseresrsinins TYP et eeererere e smarnsones
rovide paths as indicated on plans, Concrete to be as previously specified and surfaced with wooden float. Excavate for and lay paths to even ;
grades, true lines and curves. Car tracks to be a minimum of 100mm thick and Raths a minimum of 75mm, Provide expansion joints in paths at a FLOOR CONSTRUCTION  Timber = Conerete O Pre.sir. Seam Floor L] Steel O
maximum spacing of 1200mm with bitumen impregnated felt joining strips the full thickness of concrete with tooled V-joints above same. FLOORING T&G | SPECIES e e errres e seereene Compressed FG Sheet[_] Structural Plywood ]
CROSS SECTION DIMENSIONS OF REINFORCED CONCRETE FOOTINGS: for buildings with timber framed floors. for sites classified a or s Particle Board O Tiles: Ceramic O Terra Cetta O Quarry
according to AS2870. DECKING  Treated Pine O OMET oot
Size of Goncrata (wiclh % depih) WALL FRAMES  Timber [l Hardwood d Pine O HS.Galv. Stee! [
N i f i i
CONSTRUCTICN OF WALL ngrln{loa Ibt2 ickness o Eﬁjﬁgi{?ﬁg’ml Sé?z;é?gga?}ilons Structural Steel Il Off site prefabricated ] Orsite cutfassembled [}
supported (not Class A significant ROOF CONSTRUGTION  Pitched Roof O Exposed Rafters il Oregon O Hardwood O
more than) movement Class
S5 Roof Trusses B Raked Ceiling ] Pine O Stesl Framing [l
mm mm mm Flay/Skition [l e R
Brick, single storey with wall height not exceeding 4200mm excluding any gable. 270 400x300 400X400 T
110 300x300 400x400™ ROOF COVER  Concrete Tiles d Terra Cotta Tiles O Shingles/Siate [ Corrugated FC [l
Brick, twe storey with external wall height not exceeding 7200mm excluding any gable internal 270 400x400 400x500™ i .
wall height not exceading 7200mm. ** use 11TM reinforcement Top and Bettom ' Zincalume S Colorbond i Polycarbonate L Profile..
THERMAL INSULATION Rooficeilin Reflective Insulation Rating Re....occccoeiirernne Bulk Insulation Rating R......cccovevvrereeens
Brick veneer, single storey with wall height not exceeding 4200mm excluding any gable. 10 300x300 300x400 ¢ W . . . ? N I 9
Brick veneer, two storey with external wall height not exceading 7200mm excluding any gable. 110 300x300 300x400 Walls 0 Refiective Insulation Rating Re..cnnnes Bulk Insulation Rating Re....cecvrrnes
Timber frame, single storey — foundation wailing measured from the top of the sirip footing. Floors Reflective Insulation Rating R.......cooccooeeviereeeee. Bulk Insuiation Rating R......c..ccccvvirmvnnns
Up to 1500mm height _ 110 300x300 300x400 INTERNAL WALL LININGS Gypsum Plasterbozard O FC Shesting O Timber Panelling B Cement Render I:I
Exceeding 1500mm and up to 3000mm height 110 300x400 300x400 Face Brick 1 OMET oo
WET AREA LININGS  WR Gyp. Plasterboard [ Villaboard ] Timber Paneling ) Laminated Panel ]
Minimum number of | Minimum number of Minimum number . ) X
Width of Strip Footing main wires perlayer | 10mm dia. bars per | of 12mm dia. bars CEILINGS  Gypsum Plasterboard [] Timber Panelling L FC Sheeting U
REINFORCEMENT FOR STRIP FOOTINGS using 8TM or 11TM | layer per layer CORNICE  TYpeooonnn. Size mm
g coremeemreene SIZ8eee
350 3 3 3 DOOR JAMBS  Timber O Galvanised Steel [} SO I
400 4 4 4 WINDOWS Timber O Aluminiuss O Type/Manufacturer..................
Where wall thickness exceeds as specified above, increase footing width to maintain the offset and provide additional bar or bars so that bar centres FLYSCREENS  Timbaer il Alursinium ] Other O
do nat exceed 260mm, or an additional width of trench mesh, maintaining in all cases the required concrete cover. JOINERY  Timber O SPETIES..erorosooo Stained/Polished O Oer.
CONCRETE FLOORS: BCA parts 3.2.5 Architrave Size............mm Skirting Size....c.ooeee... mm YT ) N
Provide concrete floors where indicated on pians. Where not specifically detailed, ficors are fo be a minimum of 100mm thick, reinforced with No. F72 ) 9 a.ena )
hard drawn reinfor_cirllg fabric set 32mm below top of concrete. Floor slabs to be full thickness and free from grooves and ridges. Finish surface in one Kitchen Cupboards..........ococreccn Stained O Painted U
?géeergggg ira]satr'ecqatg;es for tiling or otherwise o fine finish with float or steel trowel and sponge. Thickness of flcors shall be maintained under tiling Front D00 TYP&.oorroorrro Stained | Painted [
Note that in Climate Zones 8,7 and 8 the edges and undemeath some concrete slab construction may require thermal insulation. Gther External Doors Type Stained d Painted O
INTEGRAL FLOOR SLABS AND SLAB ON GROUND: BCA part 3.2.5 . . i 0
Grade whole area occupied by floor to a minimum depth as required to remove top soil and grass roots etc. Determine level of top of fivor to habitable Internal DOors TYPE. v Stained Painted
rooms, a minimum of 150mm above highest point of adjacent proposed exiernal ground level (adjust for filf or %eneral excavation as required) or as Garage DOOr TYPE.verorerroreen.. Siza mm Colour
otherwise required by Local Council. The exdernat finished ground surface must be graded to drain water away from the building at a minimum slope o m————2
away of 5?mm over the first Tm as per BCA Part3.1.2.3 . teoth | EXTERNAL STAIRS  Timber U Steel LJ Concrete (I Brick O
xcavate for perimeter and other main footings to minimum depths as shown on Engingers drawings or {0 depths necessary to oblain solid boitoms ) X
and even bearing throughout a similar strata. Allow for sufficient recess for brickwork if camied under main fioorings so as to reduce the amount of INTERNAL STAIRSTimber L] Steet L Concrete L] Brick 0l
concrete necessary, provided that the fill is retained from disptacement under the faotings {by a temporary earth bank or similar) and provided also aS MENUFECIUTEE BY.ovvrrririessssssrsseersesons oo eems e ens s BalUSLrade tYPE ...coerecececcercrrrms s
that a minimum of 100mm depth of the same hardcore Is provided under all footings in such case, roadbase or ungraded biuemetal is recommended i ) ) . i )
as hardcore, coalwash is NOT to be used. Reinforce to Enginears detail and pour in one continuous operation in concrete Grade 20 untess otherwise ELECTRICIAN  Provide: Light POintS....o.cvevrvvssrinins Single Switches.............. Two way switches.........
nominated. Residential slabs and footings must be constructed in accordance with AS2870 as amended. Power Outlets Doubie
SUSPENDED REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS: TR R
Al concret% slabs Eo ?ep?r_ate areas within or adjoining a building generally of timber floor consiruction shall be suspended. Te{nporarydform\?roric must LIGhE HEINGS. .o cereneene Smoke Detectors............. Exhaust Fans...............
Secsting o manaorers tosammangatan o o cPerores b e lendng cuborty m be usel vih o e endrnorcemen ROOF PLUWBER  Quad Gutters (sze..oL]  Box Gutters O sheerimeGuters T oo
uspended floor slabs to have minimum o mm bearing on at ieast two opposite sides and spans are not to excee mm except where : .
spetifically detailed. Solid fill forming may be used under concrete floors (e?. laundry, garage) adjoinan the building providing that the level of the top GUTTERSIDOWNPIPES  Downpipes 100x 50 L] 190 %75 0 100 x 100 - RO, vl
of the slab is not less than 50mm below antcap and/or dampcourse level of the main building. For spans exceeding 2100mm, slabs supporting walls, Colorbond l PVC il Copper O Zincalume
cantilever slab floors or where beams and columns are used to support the slab, a practising structurat engineers details shall be submitted with the Al [ Galvanised I
PRE STRESSED BEAM FLOORING ' - O VG Pine O []
- : ) . ’ . X WATER SERVICE  Copper pipe PVC Pj Flex. pi temn L0
Pre-stressed beams for areas to be constructed by this method shall be delivered to site and stacked for storage on timber packers to aveid Pe ‘pp‘ Pe . & bipe system ]
CB]amage ﬁnﬁ \ghere stacked Odne babove the ot?ertme ti?qber,; packers ?hall be postsjtioned ig vertical ];ges_ h AS3600. B hall b dividual RETICUEATED RECYCLEDWATER  All Reticulation Systems for Recycled Water must have Lilac Coloured components and markings,
eams shall be purpose made by the manufacturer for this particular project, designed in accordance wit . Beams shall be individually :
marked for their respective location on the job and positioned in the work to comgﬂy with manufacturers key drawing. Cutting or driling into beams or ’ RAINWATER STORAGE TANKS  Type....oco.r ” size.. N NOS. crsrrrrrs s Pressure Pump .
modification in any way shall be done only with the express authority of the manufacturer or their site representative. STORMWATER STORAGE TANKS  TVDC... s EoT 72T {1 )
SPacing of beams and fibre cement infill panel placement shall be strictly to manufaciurers detail, Topping slab concrete shalt have a 28 day strength HOT WATER SERVICE  Etectri [ c M s O
of not less than 20 MPA and thickness shall not exceed 50mm unless shown on the drawings. Reinfarce with nominail F52 Mesh U.N.O. atric as olar
Topping slabs shall be continuously cured for 7 days to prevent non structural cracking. Mains Pressure O Gravity Fed O Cylinder capacity........... lires
BII_%‘E(‘;JK F){3%ESBLOCWJ\I’ORK - (construction of masonry building shali be as per AS3700) BCA part 3.3 INTERNAL SEWER SERVICE  Copper % PVC g 0] -
C Bl : DRAINER Sewer cannection Septic Syst Aerated Syst G ter diversi
To be sound, hard, of well burnt clay and shale and cpmplg with specifications AS1225 'Burnt Clay and Shale Buiiding Bricks'. . 0 ) p o=y em_ 0 erale _ys e reywaler cversion
SC?NIZIJBLIgEE BRICKS: Te Comply with AS1654 'Calcium Silicate Bricks' and have a transverse strength no less than as per Specification AS1640 PVC pipes Vitrifled clay pipes Copper pipes O
‘Clay Bricks'. - : ;
CONCRETE BLOCKS OR BRICKS: To comply with AS4455 Masonry Building Blocks/Pavers FENCING  Brick O paing L ki O erushuooa g
SAND: To be clean, shamp and free from alt impurities. Front Boundary O Side Boundary O Rear Boundary 1 Golarbond ]
EI%A%EQS%OARRT%%A To brte ggeipgﬂ fresh cement to 3 parts sand. As manufactured by Type
: pat 3.34.6 T ASMANUREGIUE DY st e
To be one part lime to 3 parts sand. Lime to be well slaked before use. POOL  TYD oo naround N Above Ground O Pool C O
(FZOMPO ORTAR:bTo be ong palrtdceTi;ent, onetpartrltimeAzlalng kaartsls( sarg)d. All briclks bto bde \évelli \évette\g ltlj?:focrie uze. I'il'his not &o ?Jﬁpg/ tAolitexthed brticl!()s. yp groun . oot over
ooting courses to be grouied solid with cement mortar. rickwork to be properly bonded. laid on full bed and ali perpends filled. iers are to be : : ’ s . . : .
huilt solid and each course grouted as work proceeds. Carry Up all work trie and plumb to even gauge and in level courses the full height and This Schedule is to be fully completed. items applicable should be marked - itemns with blank spaces will NOT be included in the works
thickness required. The brickwork faces above damp courselevel to be finished with neatly ironed or raked joints. Beds and joints to be kept to a PROPRIETOR
I'easDﬂab'B th‘ckness. Fiﬂish a“ Oiher exposed brickwork faces With neat StI’UCk ]OiI'ItS. ...................................................... BUILDER ................................................................. DATE ..........J'................" trmsnsemaas
© SOUTHspec Publishing Page 2 © SOUTHspec Publishing Page 15
Document Set ID: 9514504

Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021



SCHEDULE OF RATES [ P.C. ALLOWANCES AND MATERIALS

ITEMS MODEL CR TYPE PRIME COST

1. CONCRETE PIERS TO FOOTINGS ..o S S
2. ROCK EXCAVATION; per cubic metre ..o B et e e
3. AGRICULTURAL DRAINS: perlin. Metre oot et e B e
4, STORMWATER ...
5. SEWER CONNECTIONS.......ccocoiimiisvmis s .
6. CERAMIC TILES WALL $oeoeveeen PER MZ BI0 et e e s B e s

S/O=SUPPLY CHLY FLOOR §..........c.. PER M2 S/0 i se e e B

QUARRY § ..., PER M2 S/O ot anissn s s sisansns s srssnes S....

7. SEPTIC INSTALLATIONS ..o vrsnrerens B e e e
8. GREYWATER TREATMENT INSTALLATION ... et oo e e e e T
9. BATHROOM VANITY & CABINET ..ot ettt e e s B
10. EN-SUITE VANITY & CABINET ..o vevcrecirrreier ceeeteeceesariessssst s sasnossvr s sas s asasmsssansstssusmrennssansnss $

13. TOWEL RAILS

15, MIRRORS .o assriasssss s s sss s s ms s st em e e e $
16. TOILET SUITES

.......................................................................................................................... B e e
17, SHOWER SCREENS ... icicieiimimiis ettt smn s em s s s B
18, LAUNDRY TUB .o smierriies oremecamsessees o bbb st s o s s b ST ORI

24, DISHWASHER.......coicviimmmreroniiesmrcs i e
25. EXHAUST FANS
26. RANGE HOOD.......cocioiiecciiee e
27, HOTWATER UNIT .o
28, SMOKE/FIRE DETECTORS ..ocivvvvieirrenieinnens
29. PHONE WIRING/FAX WIRING ..o
30. T.V. WIRING/COMPUTER WIRING.
31 INTERCOM WIRING. ...,
32. SECURITY INSTALLATION.......ooimrvvnirrvreeneerns
33. AIR CONDITIONING, SINGLE UNIT
34, INTERNAL VACUUM SYSTEM
35. FROMT GATE ..ot ieees
36, FRONT FENCE ...
37. CLOTHES HOIST .ot e
38. COMCRETE PATHS perlin. metre ..o e Gt e

39. GARAGE DOORS (remate controlied) B s
40. LANDSCAPING (As per Design Supplied)........... SO
A, UNIT PAVING .. ..o v veserine s st omminn s st naimis eetentsse i ittt s rosbasas sresanms e res s besesamssbarssetesmsoranns B et e
42, RAINWATER TANICS .ot nriiciiniicets ceretetisesmmssm e snss st s st e $
43. $

Where there are addlitional items or different types of the same item a duplicate list should be added and agreed on by the proprietar and builder.

NOTE: The builder is to allow Prime Costs amounts of items sef out in this Schedule above. All items to be selected by Qwner, The Builders
tender is to include the provision of ali itemns, including the cost of cartage, freight, fixing and filting as part of his contract. Adjustment for
substituted fittings will be made on the basis of the prevailing retail price.

BUILDER ... etir ettt snsrenrvesne s eesncesnreesnssresns e DATE ..o e
© SOUTHSspec Publishing Page 16

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021

SPECIFICATION

FOR THE ERECTION AND COMPLETION OF BUILDING AT: LOT NO....ocrvvviveiniicnnn DP NO. e,
ADDRESS oo ioiiieis rereetreieresr e seeeseee s et et st e re s st s st s s st s £ E ot et e EeE ek eme AR £ SR A€ £ SR £ SRR EL e R £t SR £t nE e e e h et et e ReE e e s er et et
TOWWNIAREA ot ettt st et e b b b4 R S bbb S e E o84 bm R R4 PeE AR SR RS et et s
MUNICIPALITY / SHIRE / CITY oot e ee e et POST CODE....oocecrereereiennens
[ OO P OO VOU PSR Hereinafter called the Proprietor or Owner.

The builder must ensure that relative drawings, plans and construction comply with the prescribed consiruction, the Local Government Act, the
Building Code of Australia and that the work and services performed by the Buildér are to the satisfaction of the Proprietor and Lending Authorities,

INSPECTION NOTICE

This is to apply only if inspections are required by the Lending Authority. The building is to be inspected by the Society or Bank Representative at the
followiné] stages of consiruction and the Builder is to give the Lending Authority and Owner &t [east (2) clear working days notice that inspections are
required.
1. When trenches for footings have been prepared or rock surfaces scabbled and in the case of reinforced concrete footings, when
reinforcement and depth pegs have been placed in position just prier to placing of concrete. Footings must not be commenced until the
trenches have been inspected and aP?roved by the Society Representative.
2. On completion of floor, wall and roof framing with noggins in position and veneer walling, but before flocring is cut down, roof covering is
igid and wall linings and sheetings are secured.
When the internal wall coverings have been secured and fixing out commenced, apron mouldings must not be fixed until flashings have
been inspected and approved. ) o
4. ON COMPLETION OF BUILDING. The owner is cautioned that if works have advanced beyond these stages without the requisite notices
being given, inspections made and unsatisfactory conditions are discovered later, the offer of a loan or the terms and conditions of a loan
may be varied by the lending authority.
REGULATIONS AND NOTICES:

The builder is 1o comply with the Building Code of Australia as amended and as applicable to the pariicular State ar Territory in which the building is
being constructed and the requirements of legally constituted Authorities for local Government andfor Services. The Builder is to give all notices,
cbtam all permits and pay all fees required by such Authorities. If any difference in requirements exists between this specification and the Building
Code of Australia or relevant Standard that may apply o the construction of any building nominated by this specification then the requirements of
the Building Code of Ausiralia and/or the appropriate Stardard shall iake precedence over this specification for any construction. Where materials,
components, design factors and construction metheds comply with the Performance Requiremenis of the B.C.A. these may be accepted by
approval authorities as an alternative as per the Deemed to Satisfy Provisions.

INSURANCE:

insurance of the works against fire will be effected as nominated in the Building Coniract. The Builder shall at his own expense adequately insure

againstrPubI:;Eic Risk and arrange indemnification in respect of his liability under the Workers' Compensation Act, Work Cover and/or other regulations
as a;}p icable,

VISIT THE SITE:

Builders tendering are to visit the site and satisfy themselves to the nature and extent of the work, the facilities available and the difficulties entailed in

the execution of the said works. No amount above the accepted price will be zllowed because of work arising due o neglect of this precaution, or
assumptions made.

LABOUR AND MATERIALS:

The Buitder is to Erovide all materials, labour, fitings and plant required to construct and complete the work. Materials shail be of the standard

specified and workimanship in each trade shall be performed by tradesmen of that particular trade and in conformity with current good building
practice.

SET OUT:

The Builder shall be responsible for the accuracy and clear delineation of the site boundaries and location of the buildings there on. The Builder is o
set out and maintain {he works in accordance with the drawings. Figured dimensicns o be {aken in preference to scale.

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:

Any work indicated on the plans and not in the specification or vice versa, and any item not shown on either plans or specifications but which is
obviously necessary as part of proper construstion and/or finish, is to be considered as so shown or specified and is to be duly done as part of the
contract. Any variations to plans or specifications are to be agreed and recorded by the proprietor and the buiider/contracior.

ADDITIONAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS: Al instructions for extra work or additional requirements must be in writing. Dated and signed copies of
instructions shall be refained by both the owner and the builder.

PLANS ON JOB: ) .
The builder must at all fimes maintain on the job a legible copy of the plans and specifications, bearing the approval of the Municipal Authority
gc_:rrK:Nergng 8% Principal Certifying Authority.

Where an Australian Standard (AS) or Australian New Zezland Standard (AS/NZS) is nominated in this specification then that nomination refers to the
fatest revision of that Standard unless the Building Code of Australia references a different revision.

EARTHWORKS AND EXCAVATIONS: BCA part 3.1

All earthworks shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the drawings and %uidelines of AS3798 . Stormwater and ofher surface water
drainage b underggound piping or surface diversions shall be in accordance with AS/INZS35G0, )

All siteworks shali be in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act and Regulations for siteworks for the erection of a
building, safeguarding excavations, backfilling, preventing soil movement and supporting neighbouring buildings. Drainage requirements must be
determined according to the soil classifications BCA part 3.1.1 and part 3.1.2.

FOOTINGS AND PIERS: BCA part 3.2.2

Excavate for all footings, piers, etc. to dimensions and minimum depth shown on gIans or oiheswise specified, or to depths necessary to secure solid
bottoms and even hearing throughout similar strata. Bottoms of excavaticns to be level and stepped where necessary. Grade, fill and ram where
necessary to receive cencrete floors where shown on ground level,
At completion of foundations, all excavations to be filted, well rammed to ground level and surg)lus soil spread as direcied. All seepage and soakage
water to be effectively dealt with and diverted clear of the building, Excavate for and fay agricuitural drains fo back of walls retaining earth and to any
other sections of foundations as may be necessary and/or direcied.

ROCK EXCAVATIONS:

Shoutd rock of any type be encountered in excavation of the works the cost of its removal is to be considered as an extra to the contract and charged
for at a rate per cubic metre as indicated in the schedule of rates. The Proprietor is to be nofified when rock is encountered in excavations.

CONCRETE - BCApart 3.2.3

All gtructural concrete shall be ready mixed and in compliance with AS3600, and unless otherwise specified cn Engineers drawings, shali be of N20
rade.
he concrete shall be supplied by an approved firm and delivery dockets shall be kept on the jeb for inspection by the proprietor if he so desires. The
concrete for minor works, where strength of conerete is not critical, such as pavingbon solid ground, may have a minimum compressive strength of
15MPA if unreinforced and 20 MPA if reinforced. Alternatively, such concrete may be mixed on site where the aggregate proportions and
water/cement ratic can be confrolled so that the required compressive strengths can be obtained.
All concrete work shall comply with the AS3600. Maximum slump shall be 80mm unless otherwise specified by Engineer.

Concretle shall be carefuil%l handled and placed to avoid se r%gation and shall be adequately compacted. Reinforcing mesh fabric to AS/INZS4671 and
all reinforcing bars mild steel grade uniess otherwise specified.

FOOTINGS: BCA parts 3.2.3,3.24 and 3.2.5
Where sites have soils or foundations of reactive nature or problem sites footings shall be apgroved by a practising structural engineer and in the
case of known highly swelling soils or other unstable scils special precautions may have to be taken'in the design and construction of concrete

footings. [n the case of concrete suspended floors to first floor it will be necessary for size of footings to be specified by a practising structural
engineer. Footing sizes to be as per AS2870 part 1.

© sOUTHspec Publishing Page 1



BUILDING TYPE

SINGLE DWELLING L]

DUAL occupancy [

MEDIUM DENSITY UNITS

CONSTRUCTION

BRICK VENEER

ADDENDUM

FARM SHED

CAVITY BRICK

U
il

L]
O

SINGLE BRICK [

VILLA OR TOWNHoUse [
cARAGE [

RETAIL BUILDING [

TIMBER FRAMED L1
STEEL FRAMED [

STEEL cLAD [

INDUSTRIAL BUILDING

OFFICE BUILDING

ADDITION

AA.C.BLOCK/PANEL

MASONRY BLOCK

CONCRETE PANEL

O

If any difference in requirements exists hetween this specification and the Building Cede of Australia or refevant Standard that may apply to
the construction of any building nominated in this specification, then requirements of the Building Code of Australia andfor the appropriate

Standard shall take precedence over any nomination of construction in this specification.

DISTRIBUTORS: SOUTHspec PUBLISHING

P.0. BOX 6099

MALABAR NSW

Phone: (02) 80200767
Mobile: 0410 470 358
Fax: 0285692352 (incl. area code)

@ COPYRIGHT SOUTHspec PUBLISHING.
ISEN 18381359

REVISION 20 -SEPTEMBER 2010
BCA 2010
BASIX (NSW only}

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this specification may be reproduced, stored in a reirieval system, transmitted or copied by any means, electronic,
mechanical or otherwise withouf the prior written permission of Southspec Publishing.

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021

INDEX - SOUTHspec 'Specification of Building Works®

A
Access
MODBIlEY. ccovr e 11
underfloor......o 3
Additional Requirements .......ccc.cceeeeeenn 1,14
Alarms — smoke........c..o..e.

ANt CAPS. i
AlpPINgE ArEas ..o e e
Approval to Occupy...
Articulated joints ...............

Autaclaved aerated blocks ......cocvvveenn 4

B

BASIX oo enrie e 13,14
BEAIEIS ..ot ite vt acesiesssesineesns T
Bracing

during construction ........cceeeee.. 4
framing 9
Bricks and blockwork ... 2
Brick
bonds ..o 4
joints ... 4
reinforcement.. 3
{ies ..oen 3
straps.......... 4
weepholes... w3
Bushfire provisions ........ccccoeeeeeveeenieen 4.5
C
Carparks ..o vec e 13
Carpentry....... 6
Cavity walls....... 4
Ceiling fnings ... 10
Cement mortar.. 2,3
Chimneys.......... 3
Climate Zones .. .12
Compo MOMAr...cccvv e 2
Concrete
BEOGK ..vveiieei e 4
BICK e 4
Cleaning .....ccoceveci s 4
floors.. 2
footlngs general U
footing {dimensions) ........ocveveee.. 2
tiles (roof). . 9
Compietion ............. e 12
Cyclone areas 9

D
DampCourse ..o 3

Doors ... T
Diagrams -Wall msulatlon BOUURIROOPTUUPTP |
E
Earthworks and excavations.................. 1
Earthquakes .....coceeece e siniennes. 12
Eaves ... e T
beams & verandah plates ......... 7
gutter, valleys, downpipes ........ 11
Eiectrical installations ... 10
Energy efﬁciency PUT VTR PRRTUPRTRON 5,6
Engaged PIErs ... 3
Excavation .. fere et teen e eenan 1
External waII claddmg ..... 10
insulation .. 6
F
FeNGING. .o e 12
Fireplaces ..o 3

Fibre cement
cladding ..oocecvvve e 10
TOOfiNG .cvveiiveiirrmresrevererevieeeees . 10

Fiashings
brickwork 3
chimneys... 3
roof...coiiin 11
wet rooms 11

Flooring
framing .. . [URUURRUUST - 1 4
tongue and grooved e 10
sheel ... 10
Footings and Piers ..o, 1
Flues ... viee 3
=1 1111 o [ S SUIN 5]
G

Gas SeIVICE ....oeeeeeeeceeee e eeeenes. 17
Glazing

energy efficiency ... <]
general......cuee 12
Greywater re use systems.................. 11
H
Heating appliances ......cccvvivveivnciennnnen. 3,11
High wingd areas...........cccoeeecinic e 9
Hot water Service ... 11
l
Iﬂspection notices..
Insulation ..
Insurance..

Integral ﬂoor siab
Infernal linings....

J

JOINery .. 10
Joints

articulated ..o, 4

brickwork...... 4
Joists 7
L
Labour and materials........occcceeiicecie. 1
Landscaping ......c.ccoe... - 3
Lighting ... e 10
Lightning proiectlcn creerrrsreenresinnnees 10
Linings

WalS e, 10

CeiliNgS ..oveeeeieee e i0
Linkels e 3
M
MOFEEE oo &
Masonry..... 4

weatherproof ng 4
Manhole ....ccrvrvnecreenines e T
Masses of roof construction................. 7
iaterials — nomination...........c.ccccoeeie. 15
P
Painting ..o eeee e e 12
Paths .o 2
Permanent bracing - walls ... 8
Plans and specifications....... 1

o)1 1 (o] o SO UP R URTORPUR |
Plaster ........ceeee- cveremeemneeeeeenes 10
Plumbing and dralnlng RN
Prefabricated walls and trusses...
Presiressed beam flooring...cc.ccccovveeeeee. 2
Prime cost listing.......c..c.cccveevivivnvcrnn. 18
Purlins and gifts ..o, 8

R
Rainwater tanks ......ccvervnirecnrecnen,. 12
Recycled water................ N
Regulations and notices i
Reinferced

concrete footings.. 1

slabs....oeeeeinee
MASCIY oo cieceeeeees 4
Reinforcement

Reinforcernent-concrete.........oovveeeeeeens
RENAET oot
Retaining walis ......cccciviinnns
Reticulated recycled water ....
Rock excavation ..................
Roof construction ....
Roofing ..coeevevvveeens
Bafiens ..........
Material types ......ccoovveeeeeiin

S

Sand lime bricks..
Schedule of rates l PC aElowances..
Septic system
Set out .
Sewered areas.
Sheet flooring ...
Single leaf Masonry......ooeeevieee e
Sleeper PIErS e
Special walls........
Smoke detectors
Solar absorption values....covviveneens
Stairs

handrails and balustrade ..........
Standards......cooveciveeeee s
Steel

framing, truSSes ...covvvrnevreeenns

roofing........ce

structural.
Steps  brick ..............

Stormwater treatment....
Stress grade — timber-....
Structural steel ..o
Suspended reinforced concrete slabs...

T
Tables - roofing timber sizes ...............
Termite protection ..............

Terra Cotia files............
Tie down reguirements.
Tile FOOfiNG e
Tiles

floor....... -
Timber stress grades

U
Unsawered areas ..ocoovovveivcreeccieiine

v
Veneer wallS.....cccoo v ieecnicee e,
Ventilation

underfloor ......viccviiiciinnn i
Vermin proofing
Visit 8HE ..ooei e

W
Walls
Cladding .....cocovceriiiiee
insUlation ......cccvieecer e,
insulation d|agrams .....
internat nings............
special — brick etc..
Hes .o
veneer...
Wall and flcor tile..
Water services...... -
Weather board........ccrmvviiriirce o
Weather proofing

concrete block ....coooiieennes
TNASONTY . oceraiis v smeennbeimaane
Weepholes .....ooeeeiv e
Wetroom flashings....
Wind classification....
windows & frames ...

—_
RO DN W WS



SPECIFICATION
OF

ISSN 1838-1359

7718387135004

SOUTHspec
revision 20

9

Document Set ID: 9514504
Version: 1, Version Date: 17/03/2021



